THE CITY OF

Va4 WATERTOWN

PLAN COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA
MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2023 AT 4:30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, SECOND FLOOR, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 106 JONES STREET,
WATERTOWN, WI

By Phone or GoToMeeting: Members of the media and the public may attend by calling: (Toll Free):
1877 309 2073 Access Code: 476-199-629 or https://meet.goto.com/476199629 All public participants’
phones will be muted during the meeting except during the public comment period.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Review and take action: Site Plan Review minutes dated July 24, 2023
B. Review and take action: Plan Commission minutes dated July 24, 2023

3. BUSINESS

Review and take action: 418 Water Tower Court — proposed office and kennel addition to
existing building

Review and take action: N8890 West Road — Extraterritorial Certified Survey Map (CSM)
Review and take action: 1014 S. Second Street — Certified Survey Map (CSM)

Review public hearing comments and make recommendation to Council: rezoning ordinance
for new fire station

Review public hearing comments and make recommendation to Council: 1722 S. Church
Street text amendments for drive thru

4. ADJOURNMENT
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Persons requiring other reasonable accommodations for any of the above meetings, may contact the
office of the City Clerk at mdunneisen@ Cityof\Watertown.org, phone 920-262-4006

A quorum of any City of Watertown Council, Committee, Board, Commission, or other body, may be
present at this meeting for observing and gathering of information only



mailto:mdunneisen@CityofWatertown.org

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE
July 24, 2023 Section 2, ltem A.

The Site Plan Review Committee met on the above date at 1:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers on the second floor of City Hall. The
following members were present: Brian Zirbes of Building, Safety & Zoning; Doug Zwieg of Building, Safety & Zoning; Maureen
McBroom of Stormwater Utility; Strategic Initiatives and Development Coordinator Mason Becker; Kristine Butteris of Park & Rec; Matt
Willmann of Streets; Jeff Meloy of the Police Department; Mike Zitelman of the Water Department; and Anthony Rauterberg of the Fire
Department. Also in attendance was Heather Van Dam of the Watertown Humane Society.

1. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Brian Zirbes.

2. Approval of Minutes

A. Review and take action: Site Plan Review Minutes Dated June 12, 2023
Motion was made by Doug Zwieg and seconded by Mike Zitelman to approve the June 12, 2023 Site Plan Review
minutes as submitted. Unanimously approved.

3. Business

A. Review and take action: 418 Water Tower Court — proposed office and kennel addition to existing building
Executive Director Heather Van Dam of the Watertown Humane Society was present to explain the proposed
improvements to the office space, kennel space, and low cost spay/neuter clinic.

The following was presented by staff:

Building:

Fire:

Eng/Stormwater:

Parks:

Police:

Streets:

Water:

The final plans submitted with the permit will have to have additional detail. A digital copy
of plans shall be submitted as well.

Asked about a sprinkler system in the building. There currently is none. There is a
proposed fire wall that may be put into place with this project. The architect will be
reviewing the requirements and the information should be included in the plans. It shall be
noted that anything 5,000 sf or more will require sprinklers.

There is no exterior grading, parking lot, etc., work is proposed. If anything changes,
erosion control permits are required at 3,000 SF or more of disturbance. No parking lot
changes are proposed.

No comments.

No comments.

No comments.

No comments.

Motion was made by Doug Zwieg and seconded by Anthony Rauterberg to recommend approval of this proposal to
Plan Commission with inclusion of the above comments.

Unanimously approved.

4. Adjournment

Motion was made by Doug Zwieg and seconded by Matt Willmann to adjourn. Unanimously approved.

Respectfully submitted,
Nikki Zimmerman, Recording Secretary

NOTE: These minutes are uncorrected, and any corrections made thereto will be noted in the proceedings at which these

minutes are approved.




Section 2, Item B.

PLAN COMMISSION

MINUTES
JULY 24, 2023

The Plan Commission met on the above date at 4:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

The following members were present: Mayor McFarland, Holloway, Krueger, Konz, Lampe, and Zirbes. Also in
attendance was Mitch Stiemke.

1. Callto order (4:32pm)
2. Approval of Minutes
A. Plan Commission minutes July 10, 2023
Motion to approve the June 10" Minutes was made by Lampe and seconded by Konz, passed on unanimous
voice vote.
3. Business
A. Review and take action: County Road Y — township certified survey map (CSM)
Brian Zirbes presented the request with the proposed conditions that CSM must the airport approach
zone elevation added and the right of way for county Y must be 60’ from centerline.
Motion was made by Holloway and seconded by Lampe to make a positive recommendation with the
conditions recommended by Mr. Zirbes to the Common Council, passed on a unanimous voice vote.

B. Discussion: Staff report content and presentation

The Commission discussed the format of future commission meetings. Staff will use a summary format
with suggestions from staff. With CUP staff will go into more specifics.

All materials discussed at this meeting can be found at:

https://mccmeetings.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/watertwnwi-pubu/MEET-Packet-
Ob53edce25734502aede338c0ca34338.pdf

4. Adjournment
Motion to adjourn was made by Konz and seconded by Krueger and passed on a unanimous voice vote
at 4:47pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Alderman Brad Blanke



https://mccmeetings.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/watertwnwi-pubu/MEET-Packet-0b53edce25734502aede338c0ca34338.pdf
https://mccmeetings.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/watertwnwi-pubu/MEET-Packet-0b53edce25734502aede338c0ca34338.pdf

BUILDING, SAFETY & ZONING DEPARTMENT section 3, Item A.

. ‘ ‘ Main Office Brian Zirbes Mark Hady

THE CITY OF 920-262-4060 920-262-4041 920-342-0986
WATERTOWN
920-262-4045 920-262-4042

Doug Zwieg Dennis Quest

TO: Plan Commission
DATE: August 14th, 2023
SUBJECT: 418 Water Tower Ct. - Watertown Humane Society Site Plan Review

Site Plan Review requested by Erik Madisen, Agent for the Watertown Humane Society, for a building
addition on property located at 418 Water Tower Ct, Watertown WI. Parcel PIN: 291-0815-0614-004.

SITE DETAILS:

Acres: 1.29

Current Zoning: Gl General Industrial

Existing Land Use: Public Services

Future Land Use Designation: Mixed Industrial.

BACKGROUND & APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

Applicant is proposing an approximately 7,161 sq. ft. addition to the existing building. Building
improvements include additions on the east and west sides of the existing facility including selective
interior and exterior demolition. An enclosed dog run area and dumpster enclosure will also be added.
Exterior finishes will complement the existing building and solar panels will be added to the roof.

STAFF EVALUATION:

Land Use and Zoning:
A Site Plan Review Committee recommendation and Plan Commission approval of the site plan is
required pursuant to Sections 550-144 & 550-145 of the zoning code.

Within the Gl General Industrial zoning district ‘Public Services and Utilities’ as a principal land use is
permitted by right. ‘Public Services and Utilities’ land uses include all public-service-related facilities and
similar land uses. [per § 550-36B(1) § 550-51E]

Site Layout and Design:
The proposed addition meets building and pavement setbacks, as well as the maximum building height
limits for the Gl General Industrial zoning district.

Landscaping:

Landscape point calculations have been provided by the applicant in the site plan. The proposal meets
and exceeds minimum landscaping requirements. The project has a LSR (Landscape Surface Ratio) of
58% exceeding the minimum LSR of 15%.

Parking:

Parking requirements for ‘Public Services and Utilities’ uses in the Gl General Industrial zoning district
require one space per each employee on the largest work shift. [per 8§ 550-51E(2)] Applicant has
indicated that the largest work shift at the facility consists of 2 employees and up to 5 volunteers. The Site
Plan includes 23 existing parking stalls meeting and exceeding the one stall per employee requirement.

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 « Watertown, WI| 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4060

Opportunity Runs Through It




Lighting: ‘
An exterior lighting plan has not been submitted by the applicant. Section 3, ltem A.

PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:
The following are possible options for the Plan Commission:
1.Deny the Site Plan.
2.Approve the Site Plan without conditions.
3.Approve the Site Plan with conditions as identified by the Plan Commission:
a. Alighting plan consistent with the requirements of the Zoning Code be submitted.

ATTACHMENTS:

e Application materials

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 « Watertown, WI| 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4060

Opportunity Runs Through It




Section 3, Iltem A.

MADISEN
MAHER
ARCHITECTS

July 7, 2023

Brian Zirbes

Building, Safety, & Zoning Dept.
City of Watertown

106 Jones Street

Watertown, WI 53094

Re: Project Description/Plan of Operation for:
Watertown Humane Society remodeling and addition
418 Water tower Court
Watertown, WI 53094

Dear Mr. Zirbes:

Below is the project description for the proposed Watertown Humane Society addition and remodeling
located at 418 Water tower Court:

Description of building improvements

e Selective interior and exterior demolition

¢ New construction: a one-story slab-on-grade 7161 square foot addition to the existing 5776
square foot building. The additions are located on the east and west sides of the existing facility.

e Site improvements: enclosed dog run areas, dumpster enclosure, and landscaping per City of
Watertown Ordinance.

e Design, massing, and colors of the additions will be compatible with the existing design.

Sustainable Design
e The Owner intends to install solar panels on the roof to reduce the carbon footprint of the facility.
Project timeline

e Estimated construction start: First quarter of 2024
e Estimated completion date: Fourth quarter of 2024

Description of operations and services
e WHS conducts intake, treatment, housing, and adoption of dogs and cats.
Days and hours of operation

e Tuesday through Friday: 10:00am to 5:00pm
e Saturday: 10:00 am to 3:00 pm
e Sunday and Monday: closed.

700 W. VIRGINIA STREET, SUITE 604 | MILWAUKEE, WI 53204 | 414.277.8000 | MADISENMAHER.COM




Section 3, Item A.

MADISEN

MAHER
ARCHITECTS

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

-~
Erik L. Madisen, Principal
Madisen | Maher Architects
700 W. VIRGINIA STREET, SUITE 604 | MILWAUKEE, WI 53204 | 414.277.8000 | MADISENMAHER.COM
2-2




Section 3, Iltem A.

PROPOSED ADDITION TO:

418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53074

WATERTOWN HUMANE SOCIETY

OWNER ARCHITECT

WATERTOWN HUMANE SOCIETY
418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53094

P: 920.261.1270
WHSADOPT.ORG

MILWAUKEE, WI 53204
P:414.277.8000
MADISENMAHER.COM

GENERAL NOTES

MADISEN MAHER ARCHITECTS
133 W. PITTSBURGH AVE, SUITE 102

418 WATER TOWER COURT

Gl, GENERAL INDUSTRIAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS REQD:
(IBC TABLE 601)

B STRUCTURAL FRAME:
EXTERIOR BRG. WALLS:
INTERIOR BRG. WALLS:

VB INTERIOR NON-BRG. WALLS:

S U RV EYO R SHEET INDEX CODE ANALYSIS BC 2015 IEBC 2015
NO. NAME REV# PROPERTY ADDRESS:
POINT OF BEGINNING, INC oo S
4941 KIRSCHLING COURT AO.41 SITE PLAN LONING DESIGNATION:
STEVENS POINT, WI 54481 ASO“‘Q LgNCDDSGCAP'N(é :LAN OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
TS1.1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY IBC 304
P:715.344.9999 Al.11 FIRST FLOOR PLAN ( )
POBINC.COM A4.00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS CLASS OF CONSTRUCTION:
) 6 (IBC 602.5)

ALTERATION LEVEL:
(IEBC 701)

FIRE PROTECTION:
(NFPA 13)

PROJECT BUILDING INFO:
NUMBER OF STORIES

PROPOSED ADDITION:
TOTAL BUILDING, GROSS:

ALLOWABLE AREA:
(IBC TABLE 506.2)

OCCUPANT LOAD:
(IBC TABLE 1004.1.2)

CLINIC, 774 SF:

STORAGE, 1,453 SF:

KENNELS/CATS, ACTUAL:
EMPLOYEES:
VOLUNTEERS:
BY AREA, 3,556 SF

EXISTING BUILDING, GROSS:

OFFICE / BUSINESS, 2,815 SF:

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

EGRESS WIDTH:
(IBC 1005)

NOT SPRINKLERED
15" / PERSON

EXITS PROVIDED:
1 MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH:

OTHER EGRESS COMP. REQ'D (PROVIDED):

5,776 SF COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL :
7,161 SF (IBC 1006.2.1)
12,937 SF
EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE :
9,000 SF (IBC 1017.2)
PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED (PROVIDED):
45 PERSONS (IBC TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS:
29 PERSONS MEN:
4 PERSONS WOMEN:
5 PERSONS TOTAL:
7 PERSONS LAVATORIES
2 PERSONS MEN:
5 PERSONS WOMEN:
TOTAL:
SERVICE SINK:

0 HOURS
0 HOURS
0 HOURS
0 HOURS
0 HOURS
0 HOURS

6.75"
15
34"

75'-0"

200'-0"

1 (1 PROVIDED)

1 (1 PROVIDED)
2(2)

1 (1 PROVIDED)
1 (1 PROVIDED)
2(2)

1 PROVIDED

THIS PROJECT, AND THE ROUTE TO IT, IS ALREADY ACCESSIBLE TO
INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES PER CURRENT CODE.

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT LOCATION

] N.T.S.

NATURAL RESOURCES SITE EVALUATION WATERTOWN ORDINANCE 550-73

GROSS SITE AREA:

pa—

. TOTAL SITE AREA BY SURVEY:

THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
3. NON-CONTIGUOUS OR INACCESSIBLE LAND/PARCEL:
4. LAND PROPOSED FOR DIFFERENT
DEVELOPMENT/ZONING DISTRICT:
5. AREA OF NAVIGABLE WATERS:

REQUIRED RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA (RPA) :

. AREA OF FLOODWAYS:

. AREA OF FLOODPLAIN:

. AREA OF FLOOD-FRINGES:

. AREA OF WETLANDS:

. AREA OF DRAINAGEWAYS:

. AREA OF LAKESHORE:

. AREA OF WOODLAND:

. AREA OF STEEP SLOPES:

. SUBTRACT NATURAL RESOURCE AREAS MADE
DEVELOPABLE USING APPROVED ENVIRONMENTAL
MITIGATION TECHNIQUES

NV ONONOThNWN —

NET DEVELOPABLE AREA (NDA):
(GROSS SITE AREA - RPA = NDA)

1.29 ACRES

1.29 ACRES

2. AREA LOCATED WITHIN PROPOSED RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF ROADS
AND BOUNDARIES OF PUBLIC FACILITIES DESIGNATED IN

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

0 ACRES

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

1.29 ACRES

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE W/ THE ADA AND THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE AS AMENDED BY THE APPLICABLE STATE, AND ALL OTHER CODES AND BUILDING
REQUIREMENTS WHICH APPLY, AS WELL AS, MEET ALL APPLICABLE STANDARDS. IN INSTANCES WHERE SEVERAL
DIFFERENT STANDARDS ARE APPLICABLE, THE STRICTEST STANDARD SHALL APPLY UNLESS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE
CODES.

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A FULL SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
ALL ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED FOR PERMITS TO BE SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR AND
SUBCONTRACTORS.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS
TO VERIFY EXISTENCE OF ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (ACM) AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF
SUBSTANCE. GENERAL CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT CONTRACTOR AND ITS EMPLOYEES ARE QUALIFIED IN
ASBESTOS REMOVAL WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF, AND COMPLIANCE WITH, ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND
LOCAL RULES, REGULATIONS, AND GUIDELINES GOVERNING ASBESTOS REMOVAL. CONTRACTOR MUST FURNISH
ALL PERMITS, LABOR, MATERIAL, SERVICES, INSURANCE, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, AND NOTIFICATIONS IN

ACCORDANCE WITH EPA, OSHA, STATE, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE AGENCIES TO COMPLETE REMOVAL OF ACM.

4. BIDDING CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND THE APPLICABLE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DISCREPANCIES IN THE EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE CALLED TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF THE BID. FAILURE TO DO SO ON THE PART OF THE
CONTRACTOR DOES NOT RELIEVE SAID CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE A CORRECT AND
FINISHED PRODUCT.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION/DEVELOPMENT RELATED FEES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUILDING PERMIT FEES, HEALTH DEPARTMENT FEES, SEWER AND WATER TAP FEES,
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT FEES, ETC. THE SELECTED QUALIFIED BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE
LINE-ITEM LIST OF ALL FEES INCLUDED IN HIS BID AND SUBSTANTIATE HOW HE ARRIVED AT THOSE AMOUNTS.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL UTILITIES, (INCLUDING TELEPHONE, FAX, AND MODEM LINES) USED
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT THE OWNER/TENANT TAKES OCCUPANCY.

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR A DUMPSTER AND TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES (IF
TOILET FACILITIES ARE NOT ALREADY ON SITE) FOR HIS AND HER SUBCONTRACTORS USE.

8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE AREA OF WORK FREE OF GARBAGE AND DEBRIS ON A DAILY BASIS.
9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PICK UP AND DISPOSE OF DEBRIS ON A
DAILY BASIS, INCLUDING ALL ACCESS AREAS.

10. OWNER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TOOLS OR MATERIALS STOLEN OR DAMAGED ON SITE.

11. UPON THE COMPLETION OF WORK, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE PREMISES AND
WASH THE INSIDE & OUTSIDE OF ALL WINDOWS SO THAT THE SPACE IS READY FOR OCCUPANCY BY
OWNER/TENANT. THIS INCLUDES VACUUMING, SWEEPING, DUSTING, AND PICKING UP ALL THE TRASH AND DEBRIS
LEFT FROM CONSTRUCTION.

12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTY ALL PARTS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL PROVIDED UNDER
THIS CONTRACT FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR, OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.
13. NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ALLOWED FOR PRODUCTS WITH A SPECIFIC MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NUMBER
UNLESS APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

14. SUBMIT ANY SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR FIRST THEN ARCHITECT SECOND.

15. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SUCH AS: SANITARY AND STORM SEWER, WATER,
NATURAL GAS AND ELECTRICAL LINES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND SHALL
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE AS REQUIRED.

16. MATERIALS SPECIFIED BY THEIR BRAND NAMES ARE TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS OF QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE.
REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

17. ALL WORK LISTED, SHOWN OR IMPLIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
CLOSELY COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER CONTRACTORS OR VENDORS TO ASSURE THAT ALL
SCHEDULES ARE MET AND THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN CONFORMANCE TO MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS.

18. DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN. MINOR MODIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED TO
SUIT THE FIELD DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS AND SUCH MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE INCLUDED AS A PART OF THE
WORK OF THE CONTRACTOR.

19. ALL WOOD TRIM OR OTHER PRE FINISHED ITEMS SHALL BE TRIMMED TO FIT AND RAW EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL
BE STAINED AND FINISHED TO MATCH.

20. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD (U.N.O.) OR FINISHED MATERIAL OR CENTER LINE OF
OBJECT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING STUD WALLS ACCORDINGLY.

21. ALLWOOD BLOCKING AND BACKING MATERIALS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WHEN REQUIRED BY
CODE.

22. ALL FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASS A FLAME SPREAD RATED IN PUBLIC AREAS.

23. GENERAL CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS DELIVERIES OF ALL ITEMS NOTED ON PLANS, WHETHER OR NOT IN
CONTRACT, AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOSS/DAMAGE OF THESE ITEMS. ADDITIONALLY, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
IS TO RECEIVE, UNPACK, INSPECT AND VERIFY QUANTITY, AND CONDITION OF FOIC ITEMS. CONTRACTOR IS TO
NOTIFY OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN QUANTITY, AND MATERIAL DAMAGE. FAILURE TO DO SO PLACES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL ITEMS ON THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

24. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RETURN OF ALL
MASTER KEY ORIGINALS OR SHALL PAY EXPENSES REQUIRED TO RE-KEY BUILDING.

25. ALL FINISH MATERIALS TO BE PER FINISH SCHEDULE.

26. GIVE ALL SURPLUS PAINT MATERIALS TO OWNER/OWNER/TENANT. DO NOT POUR PAINT DOWN DRAIN, CATCH
BASINS, OR IN LANDSCAPING.

27. ALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD TO BE MIN. OF 5/8" THICK AND SHALL BE SCREWED TO MIN. 2 1/2" METAL STUDS
OR 1 1/2" METAL FURRING @ 24" O.C.. ALL GWB SURFACES TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED TO A
LEVEL 5 FINISH PER ASTM C-840 AND FREE OF ANY DEFECTS PRIOR TO PAINT APPLICATION. ALL GWB SURFACES
THAT SHALL BE CONCEALED BEHIND PANELS OR ABOVE THE CEILING SHALL BE LEVEL 2 PER ASTM C-840.

28. APPLICATION OF MATERIALS BY A SUBCONTRACTOR TO EXISTING SURFACES OR PROVIDED UNDER THIS
CONTRACT, SHALL IMPLY ACCEPTANCE AND SUITABILITY OF EXISTING CONDITIONS. SUCH SUBCONTRACTOR
SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE AND IRREGULARITIES TO HIS WORK PRODUCT AS A RESULT OF
PREVIOUS CONDITIONS.
29. INSTALL INSULATION IN WALLS U.N.O. ALL THERMAL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH STANDARD BUILDING
CODE. AS A MINIMUM, VAPOR BARRIERS SHALL HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A
SMOKE DEVELOPMENT NOT TO EXCEED 450 OR BETTER AS REQUIRE BY CODE, OCCUPANCY AND
CONSTRUCTION TYPE. ONE PERM VAPOR BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WARM SIDE IN ALL WALLS AND
CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

30. PROVIDE DRAFT/FIRE STOPS AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES AND OFFICIALS.
31. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL AS-BUILTS, ALL WARRANTIES, AND
OPERATING MANUALS, TO LANDLORD, OWNER/TENANT WITHIN TWO (2) WEEKS OF COMPLETION OF WORK.
32. PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND HVAC SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE CITY AND STATE LICENSED. THE ABOVE
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN THEIR OWN PERMITS.
33. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL'S
AND CODE REQUIREMENTS.
34. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGNS ABOVE ALL REQUIRED EXITS.
35. ALL FURNITURE, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER/TENANT UNLESS NOTED.
36. PROVIDE ALL "HANDICAP" RELATED SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED PER APPLICABLE CODES AND LAWS.

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

133 W. PITTSBURGH AVE, SUITE 102
MILWAUKEE, WI 53204
P:414.277.8000
MADISENMAHER.COM

PROPOSED ADDITION TO :

418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53094

CLIENT

WATERTOWN HUMANE SOCIETY
418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53094

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ARE THE PROPERTY OF
MADISEN MAHER ARCHITECTS, WHETHER THE
WORK FOR WHICH THEY ARE MADE BE EXECUTED
OR NOT AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR COPIED
ON OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH MADISEN MAHER ARCHITECTS.

DATE |REV|ISSUE

04-18-23

SD: OWNER REVIEW

PROJECT NUMBER 23-004
START DATE 01-19-2023
DRAWN BY JLS
CHECKED BY ELM
e
KEY PLAN
TITLE SHEET

A0.00

7/6/2023 1:26:21 PM




Section 3, Iltem A.

(5) EXISTING LOW EVERGREEN
DL 60 POINTS

EXISTING TALL DECIDUOUS TREE
/ DL 30 POINTS

SITE PLAN INFORMATION

FAR: 22
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 12,937 SF
LOT SIZE: 56,366 SF (1.29 ACRES)
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IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA:  42% e e c—— c— — P
LANDSCAPE SURFACE AREA: 3% — e— —ROPE_RTYUN—E —
L)

G
(4) TALL DECIDUOUS TREES I
DL 120 POINTS l

(3) EXISTING LOW EVERGREEN
DL 36 POINTS

VISITOR PARKING
17 SPACES

i

i i i

SURVEYED FIRST FLOOR: 904.46

ARCHITECTURAL FIRST FLOOR: 100'-0"

I

=% k=
B0 B Bw

<

=
D)

5,088

|
)

i

I

= ==
) <

NI

Gloy 7S
\E\ “ffi ! {[ ;\T}x N
| &“ﬂ% §
- =0 - —

EMPLOYEE PARKING
5 SPACES

__________________ UTILITY EASEMENT

________________ i
e _,

1"=10-0"

a——
m
P
4
4
®
L
©)
Z
[
<
m
z
S
«
@
4

\ WAT\ER TOWER COURT

133 W. PITTSBURGH AVE, SUITE 102

MILWAUKEE, WI 53204
P:414.277.8000
MADISENMAHER.COM

PROPOSED ADDITION TO :

418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53094

WATERTOWN HUMANE SOCIETY
418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53094

CLIENT

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ARE THE PROPERTY OF
MADISEN MAHER ARCHITECTS, WHETHER THE
WORK FOR WHICH THEY ARE MADE BE EXECUTED
OR NOT AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR COPIED
ON OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH MADISEN MAHER ARCHITECTS.

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DATE |REV| ISSUE
04-18-23 SD: OWNER REVIEW
PROJECT NUMBER 23-004
START DATE 01-19-2023
DRAWN BY JLS
CHECKED BY ELM
I
KEY PLAN
SITE PLAN

AQ.41

7/6/2023 1:26:26 PM




Section 3, Iltem A.

(2) GT TALL TREE
60 POINTS PA

PROPERTY LINE
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LANDSCAPING PLAN

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED POINT VALUES PER CITY OF WATERTOWN ORDINANCES 550
ARTICLE X, LANDSCAPING AND BUFFERYARD REGULATIONS. PLANT
QUANTITY/CLASSIFICATION NOTED ON PLAN.

BUILDING FOUNDATIONS (BF):

STREET FRONTAGE (SF) :
PAVED AREAS (PA):
DEVELOPED LOTS (DL):

REQUIRED
120 POINTS
40 POINTS
80 POINTS
65 POINTS

PROVIDED
124 POINTS
70 POINTS
96 POINTS
256 POINTS

EXISTING DL TREES SHOWN ON FULL SITE PLAN A0.41

PLANTING SCHEDULE 133 W. PITTSBURGH AVE, SUITE 102
MARK | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPACING MIN. MILWAUKEE, W1 53204
P: 414.277.8000

CA | Corylus americana AMERICAN HAZELNUT 10 FT MADISENMAHER.COM

CM Crataegus mollis DOWNY HAWTHORN

DL Diervilla lonicera DWARF BUSHHONEYSUCKLE | 2 FT

GL Rhus aromatica GRO-LOW FRAGRANT 2FT

"gro-low" SUMAC

GT Gleditsia triaccanthos THORNLESS HONEYLOCUST PROPOSED ADDITION TO :

RS Rosa setigera PRAIRIE ROSE 2FT

vVC Viburnum cassinoides WITHEROD VIBURNUM S5FT

] 1"=10-0"

418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53094

CLIENT

WATERTOWN HUMANE SOCIETY
418 WATER TOWER COURT
WATERTOWN, WI 53094

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ARE THE PROPERTY OF
MADISEN MAHER ARCHITECTS, WHETHER THE
WORK FOR WHICH THEY ARE MADE BE EXECUTED
OR NOT AND ARE NOT TO BE USED OR COPIED
ON OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH MADISEN MAHER ARCHITECTS.
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SURVEY LEGEND °
. . |
These standard symbols will + ! '
be found in the drawing. : ) g\’ %
. ‘ : . i ‘ BV ™ P

& SANITARY SEWER LINE , o S . : : &

_« BURIED ELECTRIC LINE L LEGAL DESCRIPTION . : k
< BURIED GAS LINE , ' ; , ‘ = oy , o

j«/ BURIED TELEPHONE LINE BEING A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1//4' OF THE ‘ \\ - _L_-QI l ) o ) ::3/
SRR st 1 NORTHEAST 1 //4 OF SECTION 6 AND A PART OF THE ! i ' . B - - v
J . : ' SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, e : ' A , , :
©"  BURIED FIBER OPTICS LINE . ALL IN TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, CSM # 3069 ! - - ! ’ , ‘ ' |
;\/ CHAIN LINK FENCE LINE CITY OF WATERTOWN, JEFFERSON COUNTY, WISCONSIN. , _ o ' 4 , ] - , ) CHECRED. JORDAN G. BROST
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) ol ‘ ’ : '
. , ; COMMENCING AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 6, ) , . .

- EDGE OF BITUMINOUS - TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST. Iy I ' ; o DRA_WN'  CHAD A doRETeRI
& CONTOUR. LINE - THENCE N 01°36'50” E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE a8 p ‘ - : DATE . 3.823
g , : ; NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 6, 342.23 FEET TO A ‘ : ]

RIGHI_OF _WAY LINE_ L POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 OF CERTIFIED S és 8750’ E) v , . ; 33 33  PROJECT NO. 23.408
I , ; SURVEY MAP NO. 3360, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE S 87°10°52” B _ : FOUND 1" IRON PIPE , :
-RIGHT-OF, WAY CENTER: LINE ~ o POINT OF BEGINNING (POB) OF THE PARCEL TO BE —— 2 E | ' 5 62°19'40" W - 104' !
_ _ SECTION_LINE . - DESCRIBED; SR T 184.40 L ~ FROM COMPUTED COR. 4
R : THENGE N 8710'52" W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID : - ' _ ‘ ~ E
— — INTERIOR_LOT LNE___ v ~ LOT 1, 18446 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER \\]2’:“9 , : - 280.00° ! I

| EASEMENT LINE | . THEREOF; . P07 R
T e IR T TS o - , THENCE N 01°36'50” £ ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID
@ WATER SERVICE ‘ : ; ~ LOT 1, 201.35 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER > . ’

O HYDRANT : - ' ﬁESECE)FS 8710'52” E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2
- ELECTRIC METER LOT 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 3360, &Rk A,V & o o & % .~ % e ‘ﬂ
GAS' METER' ; 280.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, SAID > ;
, , : : ; - POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE , :
TELEPHONE PEDESTAL - « OF WATER TOWER COURT; , A N g N s e~ e 90— Ky oy IV el m ,
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, THENCE N 87'10°52" W ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT
= SIoN : : . 1 OF CERTIFIED  SURVEY MAP NO. 3360, T e @)
& MAILBOX ' , 95.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. g: \ o
g EOOF EDRA'N . » ~ CONTAINING 56,366 SQUARE FEET — 1.294 ACRES 2 3 ‘ m
LAY EQUIPMEN ‘ _ ' .
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LOT1 & 5
PINE TREE T | SITE ADDRESS: ' A ®]
. - 418 WATER TOWER COURT '

TITTSY LANDSCAPE AREA , ‘ : - - : CSM #3360 WATERTOWN, WI 53094 | N\N\ L e n.|
© 1" 0.0. IRON PIPE FOUND ‘ BRI ‘ s v v - | - _ 0
@ 3/4” 0.D. IRON BAR FOUND ' ; _ LOT '| | 5"
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i . o)
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I( JRECORDED AS ' ' o _(:_S_M_ _#_2Z LO_
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““““““““ | B % |
_ CONCRETE ] o OC|
— 9 L é
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3 1T = YT ——
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WATERTOWN HUMANE SOCIETY | ‘ ShoR 504 45 E.E” >1 B e
. o : DOOR 904.46 : -
418 WATER TOWER COURT ‘ , BENCH MARK 1 = h
WATERTOWN, Wl 53094 ‘ - , - » ; <! E.. o
'ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO NAVD 88 DATUM. o Fo— 3, z m E“ E"
BENCHMARK #1 Py ! , , : . . | z
BURY BOLT ON HYDRANT, = ——e S _e_ 8 1 Q7 3 o b
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NEAR THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SURVEYED ~ = ] E‘@%ﬁ %%ng)zE ‘ ‘ o a
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BENCHMARK #2 : | . | INV(S)892.24 m <
BURY BOLT ON HYDRANT, ; LAST MARKED . ' |
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| S & PARCEL NO. 291-0815-0614-004 o Foow S I, 7
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. 3 | ®)
DOC #979137 S 4 B E R4

v e S e S , .
BENCHMARK #2 ; O\ ; « . ' S N v
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o -oH , : N 87°1052” w N . o EASEMENT EXT:EEJITTPS TS =
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/ ) \\ ) \,Af YTYTYTY Y 22 95-54‘
CEDAR - 2 0 a
. BUSHES B e e e %0 99@%@ i
, O CEDAR BUSH ROW ' R _
o 20 40 LOT 1 . ‘ 3
‘ ' - e ~ : ‘ ; ' BENCHMARK #1 D
P | CSM #2695 | e
L R : ) o ! fee )
BASIS OF BEARINGS SURVEYOR'S NOTES BY OTHERS | 1 5 2
THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 oF - ' R : 1. A 80 YEAR TITLE' SEARCH FOR RECORD EASEMENTS I -16
SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, . WAS NOT ORDERED FQR THIS‘PROJECT AS IT WAS | ¢ q)
BEARS S 01°36'50"W AS REFERENCED TO THE S NOT PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. | o It -
JEFFERSON GO, CRD: SYSTEM, NADB3 (20”)' i 2. THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY MAP CONTAINS ONE ; ko)) e t§
: SHEET WHICH IS LABELED AS"’TS 1.17 ul c @ 8 . BLO
. i : i . : . 1 1% = 7
AUT/L” Y DISCLAIMER A 3. AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY, SNOW AND/OR ICE e i 0) S < Oz
The locations of all above ground utilities and appurtenances (i.e. manhole rims, valve box . CEXISTED OVER THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. POINT OF - ; @ O > Q) o -
covers; hydrants, transformers, etc.), of which can be visually inspected, are shown hereon BEGINNING SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR . : ) ) . o ] q-) c=
-based on actual surveyed location. Rimelevaﬁons;fsarﬁlt;a:y,se\ger'agdstonn:hewer ' “ANY ' POSSIBLE ERRORS OR OMISSIONS DUE TO SAID , ) v R ’ . g P C > Q_ ‘.:_'.E
manbholes, of which can be visually inspected, are shown hereon based on actually surveye: : WINTER COND{TIONS SURVEYO S CER T‘F C ) . » . ) | -9 .6) L. O e O
. entering and exiting sanitary sewer and storm sewer manholes, are shown hereon based on ~ - R ’ I ATE ) . ' | U e e e —— e C (./.:)) O . 80_,
visual inspection, field measurements, and as-built mapping, if available. If depths, sizes, ; THAT | HAVE MADE SUCH SURVEY. BY THE D|RECTION~ OF . ’ ‘ s v | ST T e e L ) S c.é)
WATERTOWN HUMANE SOCIETY AND DO FURTHER CERTIFY T : ; _ ; ' —_ 'g . g )
o s ) : : . : ) : - >
’ : . . : od > ; <t 7
' : ‘ : = 00 o0
- 323 <5

and material types of pipes are shown hereon, based on as-built mapping only, they are
noted accordingly, and are considered approximate. Visual inspection means. what can be
seen from the ground surface. Point of Beginning did not enter into manholes to complete

visual inspection underground.

THAT THE "PROPERTY' SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON
WAS SURVEYED- AND MAPPED UNDER MY DIRECTION
ACCORDING TO CHAPTER A—E7 OF WISCONSIN
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR
PROPERTY SURVEYS, THAT SUCH SURVEY IS A CORRECT
REPRESENTATION OF THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE
" LANDS SURVEYED TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND
BELIEF. | FURTHER HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A
TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF A TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY . *
AS DONE UNDER MY DIRECTION ON FEBRUARY 17, 2023. \\RA\%CON s, .,

A
Al

gres

The locations of all underground utilities and appurtenances, unable to visually inspect
and/or field measure, shown hereon are only approximate. These utilities and
appurtenances will be shown based on plans obtained from utility companies or provided b
" the Owner/Client, and markmgs by utility companies and municipalities (Diggers Hotline)
and other appropriate sources {with reference as to the source of information). Additional
utility lines not discovered, marked, or shown on as-built plans available to us, during the
search of records and the field survey, may exist. Any contractor using the information
shown hereon will bé forewarned that any excavation upon this site may result in the
discovery of additional underground utilities not shown hereon. POB makes no warranty of
any kind, express or implied, with respect to the existing underground utilities and
appurtenances, of which are unable to visually inspect and/ or field measure, whether
shown hereon, or not. Prior to construction, it is the contractors responsibility to field venfy
locations, depths, sizes and types of underground public and private utilities or ;
substructures within all construction limits and shall bring forward, in writing to the
Engineer and/or Surveyor of Record, all discrepancies that do not align with the existing
conditions as shown hereon provided. .
*Diggers Hotline Ticket # 20230702339 for pubhc utilities was ordered for this survey.
*A private utility locate was not a part of the scope of work contractcd for this pmJect and

was therefore not ordered.
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Section 3, Iltem A.

SAIL CLOTH CANOPY ATTACHED
TO HSS COLUMNS SET ON
CONCRETE SONOTUBE
FOUNDATIONS

NI PROPOSED GRADE

L 2 TIER RETAINING WALL

\ EXISTING GRADE

VINYL SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING

PRE-FINISHED METAL GUTTERS

EXISTING SIGNAGE \

RIBBED CMU BASE TO MATCH EXISTING /

SKYLIGHTS

\ SMOQOTH FACE CMU - PRIME & PAINT

THERMALLY BROKEN CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WITH 1" CLEAR
LOW-E INSULATED GLASS PANELS

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE: RIBBED CMU TO
MATCH EXISTING MASONRY BASE WITH \
PRECAST CAP

SMOQOTH FACE CMU - PRIME & PAINT

INSULATED ALUMINUM GLASS
OVERHEAD DOOR
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ASPHALT ROOFING SHINGLES *\‘
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COMPOSITE FASCIA - PRIME & PAINT \

RIBBED CMU BASE TO MATCH EXISTING /

THERMALLY BROKEN CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WITH 1" CLEAR
LOW-E INSULATED GLASS PANELS

EXISTING

VINYL SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING

ASPHALT ROOFING SHINGLES *\

NEW RIBBED CMU BASE TO J

MATCH EXISTING

SOUTH ELEVATION

8= 10"

WEST ELEVATION
1/8'= 10"

3

NORTH ELEVATION
1/8'= 10"

2

EAST ELEVATION
1/8"= 10"

1

PROPOSED GRADE J
EXISTING GRADE J
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133 W. PITTSBURGH AVE, SUITE 102
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P:414.277.8000
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DISCLAMER: Thismap is nota substitute for an actual field survey or onste investigation.
The accuracy of his map is imited to e quaiily of the records from which it was assembled.
Otherinherent inacc uracies occur during the compilation process.

City of Waterbwn makes no warrantywhaoever concerning thi informaton.
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Shapes on map represent general recommendations for future land use.
Actual boundaries between different land use types and associated zoning
districts may vary somewhat from representations on this map. Not all
lands shown in a future developed land use category are immediately
appropriate for development, rezoning, or subdivision.
Environmental Corridors depicted on this map use generalized boundaries

an

sl R of environmental features identified by the DNR. Actual Environmental
) Vi Corridor boundaries are to be refined through detailed on-site investigation.
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6b I City Periphery Areas

Land Use Categories
Agricultural

Two-Family Residential
Multi-Family Residential
Planned Neighborhood**

Institutional

Airport

Single-Family Residential - Unsewered
Single-Family Residential - Sewered

City of Watertown Comprehensive Plan

—3 Rights-of-Way
Neighborhood Mixed Use
Planned Mixed Use®
Central Mixed Use
Riverside Mixed Use™**
Mixed Industrial

Parks & Recreation

Z

Environmental Corridor

Surface Water ¢ 0.25

4. Commerical Services/Retail
5. Institutional
6. Parks & Recreation

*##'Planned Neighborhoods" should include a mix

of the following:

1. Single-Family - Sewered (predominant land use)

2. Two-family Residential
3. Multi-Family Residential 1

4. Institutional 6 '
5. Neighborhood Mixed Use 5
6. Parks & Recreation 4
***Each "Riverside Mixed Use Area"
may include mix of:
1. Office
2. Single-Family - Sewered
3. Two-Family Residential
4. Multi-Family Residential
5. Commerical Services/Retail
6. Institutional
7. Parks & Recreation
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BZirbes
Callout
418 Water Tower Ct


BUILDING, SAFETY & ZONING DEPARTMENT

Section 3, Item B.

. ‘ ‘ Main Office Brian Zirbes Mark Hady

THE CITY OF 920-262-4060 920-262-4041 920-342-0986
WATERTOWN
920-262-4045 920-262-4042

Doug Zwieg Dennis Quest

TO: Plan Commission
DATE: August 14, 2023
SUBJECT: West Road - Extraterritorial Certified Survey Map (CSM)

A request by Helen Weihert to create a one lot Certified Survey Map (CSM) within the City of Watertown
3-mile extraterritorial plat review jurisdiction. Parcel PIN: 032-0815-1512-000

SITE DETAILS:

Parent Parcel Acres: 39.22
Proposed Lot Size(s): 5 acres
Jurisdiction: Town of Watertown

BACKGROUND & APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
The applicant is proposing to create a one lot Certified Survey Map with access to West Road.

STAFF EVALUATION:

The preliminary CSM lot is not located within the Airport Approach Protection Zone. West Road was not
identified in the 2019 City of Watertown Comprehensive Plan as having an expanded right-of-way, a 66 ft
ROW (33ft from centerline) as depicted on the preliminary CSM is adequate.

PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:

The following possible options for the Plan Commission:

1. Deny the preliminary extraterritorial CSM.

2. Approve the preliminary extraterritorial CSM without conditions.

3. Approve the preliminary CSM with other conditions as identified by the Plan Commission:

ATTACHMENTS:

e Application materials.

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 « Watertown, WI| 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4060

Opportunity Runs Through It
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PRELIMINARY

EERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.

Section 3, Item B.

BEING PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 08 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST,
TOWN OF WATERTOWN, JEFFERSON COUNTY, WISCONSIN
SURVEYED FOR: SURVEYED BY:
HELEN WEIHERT & KW SURVEYING
;%‘;’;ROE‘;EWSF—;H%T 725 PALMYRA STREET &
WATERTOWN. W 53094 guomegﬁ EV%L =TS 1. FIELD WORK PERFORMED ON JULY 13, 2022.
(262)-593-5800 2. BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO THE WISCONSIN
COUNTY COORDINATE SYSTEM, (JEFFERSON COUNTY).
0 50 100 THE NORTH LINE OF THE NE QUARTER OF SECTION
15-0BN-14E, BEARS NB7'43'18"W.
SCALE: 1"=100"
PETITION # R4470A—23 ZONING A-3
CHECK FOR SUBSEQUENT ZONING CHANGES HE CORNER
WITH JEFFERSON COUNTY ZONING OF NE 1/4
oF st‘:l/iogl:zsi 1/4 SECTION 15, T8N, R14E
SECTION 15, TBN, R14E ] FOUND ALUMINUM
FOUND RR_SPIKE R NORTH LNE OF NE 174 SEC 15~0p-14  LOT 2 MONUMENT
N ol 4318°E  2641.97'...
(588'34°44°€ RECORDED AS) " CSMESIO e
7I\_ ! S87°4318°E  420.32°
| & \ 387.30° ——--- N
\__S87'4318°E
K 33.02
Al
S
-
C
|
e |
é | ';_ SEPTIC
S 1 ™
o¥ ) = EXISTING <
g 1 in @ BUILDINGS o
«& l ~ b4
= | <~ 0
R @ o =
55 N ) LOT 1 E
w8 | & D uveumm
S 8 LOT 1: 200857 S.F. - LANDS
ot | = 4.611 A.C. N
H | ROW: 16943 S.F. 8
: —— 0389 AC,
Cla EDICATED TO PUBLIC TOTAL: 217800 S.F. o
: | o — FOR ROAD PUPOSES 5.00 A.C.
B
]
: w
2z
:
i NB87°43'18"W
il /3302
S
| p 387.30"
. . ?,
: | NB7°4318°W 420.32° S
'-] o UNPLATTED
l'»,_33 1 33 | LANDS
-QSW CORNER
secToN 15 thw, R4
FOUND 2" IRON PIPE
LEGEND
] GOVERNMENT CORNER DATED:
L) %" REBAR FOUND
o 3/47 x 24" REBAR SET (1.50 LBS/LF)
——————— PLAT BOUNDARY
— — — — RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
— ——— — SECTION UNE
SHEET 1 OF 3
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY KENNETH J. WILKOWSKI, S—1841 JOB NO. J2181
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PRELIMINARY

Section 3, Item B.

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.

BEING PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 08 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST,
TOWN OF WATERTOWN, JEFFERSON COUNTY, WMISCONSIN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEING PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 08 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST, TOWN OF WATERTOWN, JEFFERSON COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DESCRIBED MORE PARTICULARLY AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 15, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 87°43'18” EAST ALONG THE NORTH UNE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID
SECTION 15, 420.32 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 00°21'29" WEST AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, 518.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 87°43'18"WEST AND
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15, 420.32 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE NORTH 00°21'29" EAST ALONG SAID
WEST LINE, 518.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 217,800 SQUARE FEET OR 5.000 ACRES.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, KENNETH J. WILKOWSKI, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR S—1841, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT BY DIRECTION OF
HELEN WEIHERT AND JEFFREY WEIHERT, | HAVE SURVEYED, DIVIDED, MAPPED AND DEDICATED THE LANDS
DESCRIBED HEREON, AND THAT THE MAP IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY OF THE
LANDS SURVEYED AND THE DIVISION THEREOF, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INFORMATION PROVIDED.

| FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP IS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 236.34 OF THE
WISCONSIN STATUTES AND THE SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

KENNETH J. WILKOWSKI, S—1841 DATE
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

SHEET 2 OF 3
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY KENNETH J. WILKOWSKI, S—1841 JOB NO. J2181
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PRELIMINARY

Section 3, Item B.

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.

BEING PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 08 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST,
TOWN OF WATERTOWN, JEFFERSON COUNTY, WISCONSI

OWNERS CERTIFICATE

HELEN WEIHERT & JEFFREY WEIHERT, AS OWNERS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT SAID OWNERS HAVE CAUSED THE
LAND DESCRIBED ON THE CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP TO BE SURVEYED, DIVIDED, MAPPED AND DEDICATED AS
REPRESENTED HEREON, SAID OWNERS FURTHER CERTIFIES THAT THIS CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP IS REQURED BY
S.236.34, WISCONSIN STATUTES TO BE SUMITTED TO THE FOLLOWING FOR APPROVAL:

i)  JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

ii) TOWN OF WATERTOWN

iy CITY OF WATERTOWN

HELEN WEIHERT, OWNER

JEFFREY WEIHERT, OWNER

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) SS
JEFFERSON COUNTY ) SS

PERSONALLY CAME BEFORE ME THIS, DAY OF 2023, THE ABOVE NAMED
HELEN, MICHAEL & JEFFREY WEIHERT, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSONS WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE SAME.

NOTARY PUBLIC, JEFFERSON COUNTY, WISCONSIN MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

CITY OF WATERTOWN EXTRATERRITORIAL APPROVAL

APPROVED BY THE CITY OF WATERTOWN PLAN COMMISSION ON THIS __ DAY OF
2023,

TOWN OF WATERTOWN APPROVAL

APPROVED BY THE TOWN OF WATERTOWN COMMITTEE ON THIS __ DAY OF
2023,

JEFFERSON COUNTY APPROVAL

APPROVED BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMITTEE ON THIS ___ DAY OF
2023,

SHEET 3 OF 3
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY KENNETH J. WILKOWSKI, S—-1841 JOB NO. J2181
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BUILDING, SAFETY & ZONING DEPARTMEN] section 3, item C.

. ‘ ‘ Main Office Brian Zirbes Mark Hady

THE CITY OF 920-262-4060 920-262-4041 920-342-0986

WATERTOWN
920-262-4045 920-262-4042

Doug Zwieg Dennis Quest

920-262-4062 920-262-4061

TO: Plan Commission
DATE: August 14, 2023
SUBJECT: 1014 S Second Street — Preliminary Certified Survey Map (CSM)

A request by Loeb & Co., LLP to create a Certified Survey Map (CSM) within the City of Watertown.
Parcel PIN(s): 291-0815-0431-051

SITE DETAILS:
Proposed Lot Size(s): Lot 1 —2.10 acres (91,613 s.f.), Lot 2 — 0.857 acres (37,360 s.f.)
Jurisdiction: City of Watertown

BACKGROUND & APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to create a two lot CSM from an existing parcel. Both proposed lots will have
frontage on South 2 Street. The existing ROW for South 2nd Street is adequate and classified as a
local road in the Comprehensive Plan. Both proposed lots exceed the minimum lot area requirements for
the Heavy Industrial (HI) Zoning District in which they are located. The proposed lots are located within
the Airport Approach Protection Zone with an elevation of 968 feet above mean sea level for all buildings,
a note to this effect has been added to the CSM. A new address(s) will need to be assigned as both lots
will contain existing buildings.

PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:

The following possible options for the Plan Commission:
1. Deny the preliminary CSM.
2. Approve the preliminary CSM without conditions.
3. Approve the preliminary CSM with other conditions as identified by the City of Watertown Plan Commission:
a. The applicant obtains a new address(s) for the existing buildings on the proposed lots.

ATTACHMENTS:

e Application materials.

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 « Watertown, WI 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4060

Opportunity Runs Through It
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BUILDING, SAFETY & ZONING DEPARTMEN] section 3, item D.

. ‘ ‘ Main Office Brian Zirbes Mark Hady

THE CITY OF 920-262-4060 920-262-4041 920-342-0986

WATERTOWN
920-262-4045 920-262-4042

Dennis Quest

Doug Zwieg
920-262-4062 920-262-4061
TO: Plan Commission
DATE: August 14, 2023
SUBJECT: Public Hearing Comment Review and Recommendation to Council — Rezoning 621

Bernard Street and 668 Johnson Street.

A rezoning requested by The Watertown Fire Department to change the zoning on parcels located at 621
Bernard St and 668 Johnson St. Parcel PINs: 291-0815-0432-019 & 291-0815-0544-003

SITE DETAILS:

Acres: 2.21 & 5.55

Current Zoning: General Business (GB) and Multifamily Residential-8 (MR-8)
Existing Land Use: Vacant Land

Future Land Use Designation: Central Mixed Use

BACKGROUND & APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to change the zoning designation on approximately 7.76 acres from General
Business and Multi-Family (MR-8) Residential Zoning to Central Business Zoning for use as the City’s
new Fire Station. The 2019 City of Watertown Comprehensive Plan designates the Future Land Use of
this area as Central Mixed Use. Central Business Zoning is the associated zoning district for Central
Mixed Use per the Comprehensive Plan. Public Services and Utilities is a principle land use permitted by
right in the Central Business Zoning District.

STAFF EVALUATION:

Land Use and Zoning:
Nearby Future Land Use designations include Central Mixed Use for all adjacent areas. Planned
Neighborhood and Institutional Future Land Use Designations exist further to the west and south.

Nearby Zoning includes General Business District Zoning directly adjacent to the east and north, Multi-
Family Zoning to the north and west, and Planned Office Zoning across the street to the south. Single-
Family Residential Zoning also exists to the west.

Zoning Code
The zoning code requires the Plan Commission to review rezoning requests and make a recommend to

the Common Council.

Per Section § 550-141G:
G. Review and recommendation by the Plan Commission. The Common Council shall not make an amendment to the Official

Zoning Map without allowing for a recommendation from the Plan Commission per the provisions of this subsection.

(1) Within 60 days after the public hearing (or within an extension of said period requested in writing by the applicant and granted
by the Plan Commission), the Plan Commission shall make a written report to the Common Council stating its findings
regarding Subsection D above and its recommendations regarding the application as a whole. Said report shall include a
formal finding of facts developed and approved by the Plan Commission concerning the requirements of
Subsection D(3)(a) through (c).

(2) If the Plan Commission fails to make a report within 60 days after the filing of said complete application [and in the absence of
an applicant-approved extension per Subsection G(1) above], then the Common Council may act on the application within 30

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 < Watertown, WI 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4060

Opportunity Runs Through It
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days after the expiration of said sixty-day period. Failure to receive said written report from the Plan Commi
Subsection G(1) above shall not invalidate the proceedings or actions of the Common Council.
(3) If the Plan Commission recommends approval of an application, it shall state in the minutes or in a subsequent.,

] Section 3, Item D.

written decision its conclusion and any finding of facts supporting its conclusion as to the following: that the potential public
benefits of the proposed amendment outweigh any and all potential adverse impacts of the proposed amendment, as identified
in Subsection D(3)(a) through (c) above, after taking into consideration the proposal by the applicant

PUBLIC HEARING COMMENTS:

No public comments from August 15t, 2023 Public Hearing.

PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:

The following are possible options for the Plan Commission:
Negative recommendation of the Rezoning to Common Council.
Positive recommendation of the Rezoning to Common Council.
Positive recommendation of the Rezoning to Common Council, with conditions identified by the Plan
Commission:

1.
2.
3.

a.

Note: The public hearing notice for this rezoning contained a clerical error that erroneously stated
the existing zoning to include the Two-Family Residential (TR-6) zoning district rather that the
correct zoning district of Multifamily Residential-8 (MR-8).

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 < Watertown, WI 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4060

Opportunity Runs Through It
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Figure 7.7 Future Land Use and Existing Zoning Districts Translation

Future Land Use Category Associated Zoning District
| Agriculture Outside of the City Limits

Section 3, Item D.

Single-Family-Exurban

Countryside Residential-10, Exurban Residential-1, Outside of the City Limits

Single-Family-Urban

Single-Family Residential-4

Two-Family

Two-Family Residential-6

Multi-Family

Multi-Family Residential-8, Multi-Family Residential-10, and Senior Residential

Planned Meighborhood

All Residential Districts, Meighborhood Office, and Meighborhood Businesses

Meighborhood Mixed-Use

Neighborhood Office, Neighborhood Business, and all Residential Districts

Planned Mixed-Use

All Office, Commercial, Institutional, and Multi-Family Residential Districts, plus the
Planned Industrial and Planned Development Districts

Riverside Mixed-Use

All Office, Commercial, Institutional, and Residential Districts, plus the Planned
Development District

Central Mixed-Use

Central Business

Mixed Industrial Planned Industrial, General Industrial, and Heavy Indusirial
Institutional All Districts

Airport Planned Industrial

Parks and Recreation All Districts

Environmental Cerrider All Districts

26




Section 3, Item D.

Watertown Fire Department New Facility and Site Improvements

SEH is assisting with a new fire station training tower and vehicle cold storage building to be constructed
on 6.386 acres in the City of Watertown along Bernard Street to the East and near the intersection of
Milford Street and Johnson Street.

The site is currently zoned Central Business (CB) but will be rezoned to Central Business District (CBD)
zoning.

The lot area is roughly 6.39 acres (278,174 s.f.)

Floor Area: 31,761 s.f.

Floor area ratio: 0.1141767

Impervious surface area (pavement) 78,949 s.f.
Impervious surface ratio: 0.2838115

Building height: Fire station: 30’ Remote training tower 40’

The fire station footprint is 31,761 on the first floor. The total building area will be 37,268 s.f. on 2 floors.
There is a remote training tower that will be roughly 5 stories with a footprint of 1,017 s.f. and 40’ in
height. The cold storage building will be remote from the fire station as well and will occupy nearly 3,500
s.f.

Parking will be contained on site and will accommodate 60 parking stalls. 20 stalls will be used for fire
personnel parking of personal vehicles. The remaining 4 stalls will be available to the public who will
have access to a public community room resource. The parking lot will be landscaped per City of
Watertown zoning requirements.

Pavement at the apparatus bay doors will be concrete and the ramp extension (entry drive) from
Bernard Street as well as the parking lot will be heavy duty asphalt.

Stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces will be treated on site for total suspended solids and peak
flow reduction. The stormwater infrastructure will be a surface feature located on East end of the site
between the fire station and Bernard Street.

The building will be a 2-story facility built of masonry with a combination of red brick and earth tone
decorative concrete masonry units. Windows will be thermally broken aluminum frames with low-E glass
and each of the office and second floor windows will be outfitted with a solar shade device to reduce the
direct solar gain in summer months. The roof will be a fully adhered EPDM rubber membrane roof. The
Apparatus Bay will be naturally illuminated with an overhead skylight and the 4-fold and sectional
overhead doors will contain glazing to maximize natural daylight.

Sustainable features under consideration include Geothermal heating and cooling, a solar photovoltaic
array for on-site electric generation, LED lighting, locally sourced building materials and high recycled
content materials.
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Watertown Fire Department New Facility and Site Improvements

SEH is assisting with a new fire station training tower and vehicle cold storage building to be constructed
on 6.386 acres in the City of Watertown along Bernard Street to the East and near the intersection of
Milford Street and Johnson Street.

The site is currently zoned Central Business (CB) but will be rezoned to Central Business District (CBD)
zoning.

The lot area is roughly 6.39 acres (278,174 s.f.)

Floor Area: 31,761 s.f.

Floor area ratio: 0.1141767

Impervious surface area (pavement) 78,949 s.f.
Impervious surface ratio: 0.2838115

Building height: Fire station: 30’ Remote training tower 40’

The fire station footprint is 31,761 on the first floor. The total building area will be 37,268 s.f. on 2 floors.
There is a remote training tower that will be roughly 5 stories with a footprint of 1,017 s.f. and 40’ in
height. The cold storage building will be remote from the fire station as well and will occupy nearly 3,500
s.f.

Parking will be contained on site and will accommodate 60 parking stalls. 20 stalls will be used for fire
personnel parking of personal vehicles. The remaining 4 stalls will be available to the public who will
have access to a public community room resource. The parking lot will be landscaped per City of
Watertown zoning requirements.

Pavement at the apparatus bay doors will be concrete and the ramp extension (entry drive) from
Bernard Street as well as the parking lot will be heavy duty asphalt.

Stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces will be treated on site for total suspended solids and peak
flow reduction. The stormwater infrastructure will be a surface feature located on East end of the site
between the fire station and Bernard Street.

The building will be a 2-story facility built of masonry with a combination of red brick and earth tone
decorative concrete masonry units. Windows will be thermally broken aluminum frames with low-E glass
and each of the office and second floor windows will be outfitted with a solar shade device to reduce the
direct solar gain in summer months. The roof will be a fully adhered EPDM rubber membrane roof. The
Apparatus Bay will be naturally illuminated with an overhead skylight and the 4-fold and sectional
overhead doors will contain glazing to maximize natural daylight.

Sustainable features under consideration include Geothermal heating and cooling, a solar photovoltaic
array for on-site electric generation, LED lighting, locally sourced building materials and high recycled
content materials.
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Reflection Stone

MASONRY UNITS

(Custom Color) and VISION, Heritage Collection™ Designer Concrete Brick — 60% SAND CASTLE and 40% TUSCANY VILLA (Custom Blend, Utility Size)

WHEAT
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NOTE:

ALL SHUTTERS IN TOWER SWING IN (#392100), UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN

ALL SHUTTERS IN BURN ROOM (#392300) & ATTIC (#392600) SWMING OUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN

NORTH

North arrow for reference only —
coordinate actual orientation on site

/STUD WALL TRACK #330000
x 27 20 GA. CHANNEL

I 4

\STUD WALL TRACK #330000

j( STRUCTURAL HEADER 2" "CEE’s

47 x 2" 20 GA. CHANNEL

INT. OPENING BELOW STAIR/FRAMED OPENING HEADER

FASTEN HEADER TO F.0. STUDS WITH (4)
JOIST CLIPS #340001 PER HEADER AND (8)
#12 x 3/4” SCREWS #760600 PER CLIP

#330074

scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
N FLOOR PANEL
'/ 8”7 x 1" 18 GA.

[

PANEL JO\NTJ

e
ET

=]

V

\

-

Joist
8" x 2—1/2"

i ¥FLOOR PANEL SPUCE

BACK PLATE, 6" x 1" 26 GA. #382200

FLOOR PANEL SPLICE PLATE

scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"
FASTEN FLOOR/ROOF PANELS TO
JOISTS WITH #12 x 1 1/4” S.D.
FLOOR PANELS SCREWS #760602 AT 2'-0" O.C.
6” x 1" 18 GA. I (EACH JOIST)
!
Y
L IMPORTANT:
PLEASE NOTE ONE LEG OF THE
- .6 - FLOOR PANELS IS LONGER. THE
\ LONGER LEG SHOULD BE PLACED
UNDER THE SHORTER LEG TO
‘L ENSURE A FLAT FLOOR SYSTEM.
FLOOR JOISTS
8" x 2 1/2” 7CEE”

TYPICAL FLOOR PANEL FASTENING DETAIL

scale: 11/2" = 1’-0"

FASTEN TRIM TO STUDS WITH

#12 x 3/4” S.D. SCREWS
#760600 AT EACH STUD

WALL STUDS
4” x 2" 20 GA.

CEE

FASTEN TRIM TO PANELS
WITH #12 x 3/4” S.D.

SCREWS #760600 AT 6” O.C.

/FLOOR EDGE TRIM #380001

(LI — LI L
T T T
FLOOR PANELS <~
6" x 17 18 GA.
AN

)

FLOOR JOISTS
8" x 2-1/2”

16 GA. "CEE

TYPICAL FLOOR EDGE TRIM DETAIL

18'-0 .
£
> 3 RISERS @ 7"
- 2 TREADS @ 11"
R
L T [gmed T C C T rCF— T L g TT L C T C T L L L L L L L L
T N i I "4 ; ]
g IS H—LINER PANEL #466309600
= ;;z‘;% FINISHING TRiM AT 3'-0 I/t")x 7' OPENING BELOW =] ; THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY
AT ALL LINER PANEL ENDS STAIR, USE (2) HEADER ASSEMBLIES NI
! - 0074 FOR SUPPORT. | ol
P {=— LINER PANEL #466311000 SEE DETAIL TO RIGHT) K . _
THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY — Ho g
NS
TYPICAL OUTSIDE CORNER—— b H
TRIM #358340 AT ALL |
OUTSIDE_PANEL CORNERS IS i
7 1'-8|1/4" T
@|s
LOAD BEARING STUDS (1 » 5—" ANNEX BURN ROOM #1 N
i
< #330215 IN RESIDENCE AREA H oK INTERIOR OF ROOM IS LINED H
Q ARE_CLOUDED. LOCATE (1) N - WITH WESTEC INSULATION &
J STUD DIRECTLY UNDER EACH I Hoely TANLESS STheL PaANELS H
N q UNSUPPORTED JOIST. & H 4 . H
HoalT H
z|®
i
b vl H
LINER PANEL #4563110004/ 2l
o 2 HEAD SPRINKLER THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY ]
B YjTEM #398996 TYP. INT. STUDS #330215 H |E o
oo |« H
® q Il
N LD o
N (1) 4x4° WESTEMP PANEL AT
> »~ CEILING OUTSIDE OF BURN ROOM
- DOOR
T
I I .- I
Nl Nl Nl Nl I—————1 Nl Nl d] AL Nl Nl N 1 1 Nl I 1 1 1 I T 1 1 1 1
ARTIFICIAL SMOKE j 5-01/4"
/ DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WITH
SIAMESE FIRE DEPARTMENT SMOKE GENERATOR
CONNECTION/ STANDPIPE #329864 (6 OUTLETS) (SEE PAGE 21)
(FIELD LOCATE) 174" 14" 114" 12—0
52'-0" 200"
7o
SCALE: 1/4" = 1°=0"
18'—0 11'=0" 10'=8 5-111/2" 6’'-5 1/4" ANNEX ROOF PANELS #351312
=
36" (A S NO CONCRETE ON ROOF- RAKE TRIM #380830
“—‘ VEy 2 u &
—— = ' C C L L 1 ) C T L C C C T C V4
x] T (&)
jc i il | f 2) x4 WESTEMP PANELS ﬁI K j- r LINER PANEL #466310900 E
o &/ Ny -— S\T) CEILING OUTSIDE OF § B THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY /
S | BURN ROOM DOOR - ow
7 + TOWER FLOOR TYPICAL FINISHING TRIM #358140 T 1'-2'
. R =
0 PANELS #352326 L | AT ALL LINER PANEL ENDS BURN ROOM #2 4
RECESSED STUD WALL H .
s INTERIOR OF ROOM IS LINED C sy W
J [ d (FSSUDSSTuf;iZ;}%;;S) WITH WESTEC INSULATION & 7 4 K
B -0. STAINLESS STEEL PANELS. @
N STUD ?ALL BEL)OW STUDS SIT ON FLOOR ‘PANELS LINER PANEL 466311000/ L
- BEAM (#330164) STUDS LINER PANEL #466309600 .
% “‘ﬁ SIT ON FLOOR PANELS o THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY cl, INSIDE. CORNER | \NO CONCRETE ON ATTIC FLOOR,
1|1 -
|2 LINER PANEL #466311000 of TRIM #358240 b |
-l X /  THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY. ) A H 7'-3 3/4"
(1K - i
=+ <
> 1 N RESIDENCE FLOOR 5 E %
NN ~ RESIDENCE FLOOR PANELS #350800 FRESIDENCE FLOOR& P o ki S
o~ ' i PANELS #352500 3 (LOCATED BELOW H PANELS #352500 A W ° N
o|+ . BILCO 3' x 3’ FLOOR DOOR CONCRETE) (FIELD CUT AT
wl” = #390801 INSTALL J SHAPED STAIR OPENING b
gl o\ | CHANNEL #340090 AROUND ENTIRE H TYP. BURN #2 H ONLY) o [~ FLOOR PANELS #352500 —
] TOWER FLOOR——\ OPENING FOR DOOR SEAT. FASTEN STUDS #330209 | LINER PANEL
x|® a PANELS #352327 WITH 3/8" DIA. BOLTS #760100 & F.0. STUDS #330219 #466309600 b T~ STUD WALL SITS ON FLOOR
©|8 S 7 NUTS #760300 TO JOIST/HEADER p (STUDS SIT ON JOISTS) H IS SiDE OF -3 1/4" PANELS THIS AREA ONLY ry
< 4 “\\ @ 6" 0.C. (SEE DETAIL PG. 2) - i I T ¥ WALL ONLY - F=———LINER PANEL #466310500 &/
ul 5'-0 1/4 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY o
o o
N - ; 2°—3" OF 108 PCF FIBER T -
~ |3-3 1/4" ||3_3 1/4" | REINFORCED CONCRETE COVER, LINER  PANEL- 2" STEP UP/DOWN
S . SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE WITH A #466311000 THIS o] uner PaneL /m AL AT
LIGHTLY BROOMED FINSH SIDE OF WALL ONLY 7| 4466311000 >
-— CROWN CONCR ‘o| THIS SIDE OF %
1, TOWER FLOOR FLOOR. (CDNCRETE BY OTHERS) WALL ONLY +
PANELS #352325 RESIDENCE FLOOR _
e F 1 I PANELS #352802 I = | +— o
3-31/4 g k| Il k| k| k| k| k| 1 r———1 2 k| I — N k| k| 1—rJ k| 1 C C C L C i 2
55
FDC STANDPIPE TYPICAL OUTSIDE: RESIDENCE FLOOR
CORNER TRIM 4358340 PANELS #352807 ——TYP. INTERIOR WALL STUDS i
(2) 4'x4 WESTEMP PANELS AT CEILING- AT ALL OUTSIDE PANEL #330215 F.0. STUDS #330225 6 v
OUTSIDE OF BURN ROOM DOOR CORNERS (STUDS SIT ON FLOOR PANELS)
17'-4 1'-4" 1'—4" 12'-0"
52'_0" 13-9 63 IMPORTANT
72'-0"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:

1/4” = 10"

T THE TOP_AND BOTTOM OF STAIRS,
'I'HE QUTSIDE CORNERS OF TOE
ANGLES SHALL BE FOLDED AT A
45° ANGLE TO FLOOR PANEL TO
PREVENT SHARP EDGE SITUATION.

scale: 11/2" = 1’-0"

FLOOR OPENING TOE
ANGLE #399000

(INSTALL WITH HEMMED LEG UP)

FASTEN ANGLE TO JOISTS WITH

#12 x 3/4” S.D. SCREWS

#760600 AT 2°—0" 0O.C.

APROXIMATE
FOLD LINE, 45°

LEVEL OF
FLOOR PANEL

FASTEN TRIM TO PANELS
WITH #8 x 1/2” FLATHEAD

SCREWS #508672 AT 6” O.C.

JFLOOR EDGE TRIM #380004
| |

.

FLOOR PANELS
6" x 17 18 GA.

FLOOR JOISTS

x 2 1/2” 16 GA. "CEE

TYPICAL FLOOR OPENING TRIM DETAIL

scale:

11/2" =

1'-0"

Section 3, Item D.

SUN PRAIRIE, Wi 53590

AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART WITHOUT

WRITTEN PERMISSION.

PROPERTY OF FIRE FACILITIES, INC.,
OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX (608) 834-1843

314 WILBURN ROAD,

FIRE FACILITIES, INC.
314 WILBURN ROAD, SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590
OFFICE: (608) 327—4100 FAX: (608) 834—1843
TOLL FREE: (800) 929-3726 TOLL FREE FAX: (866) 639—7012

F I RE FACI LITI ES THIS DRAWING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF IS THE EXCLUSIVE

STEEL FIRE TRAINING TOWERS

WWW.FIREFACILITIES.COM; INFO@ FIREFACILITIES.COM

LA

\

¢
|
=
[
o
a =
e =z
= 5 |
g O =k <
L oo e
¥ QoE s
2 Ay
3 E o= ic
3 5
Date MAY 24, 2023
Drawn by: DWK
Checked by: P
Scale:
SHOWN
Order No. #5493
Sheet No.

35

A 01 of 04 5



AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:   1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
       ALL SHUTTERS IN BURN ROOM (#392300) & ATTIC (#392600) SWING OUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE:  ALL SHUTTERS IN TOWER SWING IN (#392100), UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECOND FLOOR PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
WESCO MODEL FM-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUSTOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATERTOWN, WI

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAY 24, 2023

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWK

AutoCAD SHX Text
#5493

AutoCAD SHX Text
01 of 04

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANNEX BURN ROOM #1

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERIOR OF ROOM IS LINED WITH WESTEC INSULATION & STAINLESS STEEL PANELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352326

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466311000 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
8 TREADS @ 11" = 7'-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
8 TREADS @ 11" = 7'-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352325

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOAD BEARING STUDS #330215 IN RESIDENCE AREA  IN RESIDENCE AREA ARE CLOUDED. LOCATE (1) STUD DIRECTLY UNDER EACH UNSUPPORTED JOIST. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1) 4'x4' WESTEMP PANEL AT CEILING OUTSIDE OF BURN ROOM DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466311000 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY TYP. INT. STUDS #330215

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466309600  THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
14 TREADS @ 11" = 12'-10" (+ 1-1/4")

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 TREADS @ 11" = 1'-10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
BURN ROOM #2

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE FLOOR PANELS #352500

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE FLOOR PANELS #352500 (FIELD CUT AT STAIR OPENING ONLY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL OUTSIDE  CORNER TRIM #358340  AT ALL OUTSIDE PANEL CORNERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466311000 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE FLOOR  PANELS #352802

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466311000 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466309600 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE FLOOR PANELS #352807

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. INTERIOR WALL STUDS #330215 F.O. STUDS #330225  (STUDS SIT ON FLOOR PANELS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) 4'x4' WESTEMP PANELS AT CEILING OUTSIDE OF BURN ROOM DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERIOR OF ROOM IS LINED WITH WESTEC INSULATION & STAINLESS STEEL PANELS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL FINISHING TRIM #358140  AT ALL LINER PANEL ENDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466309600 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. BURN #2 STUDS #330209  F.O. STUDS #330219  (STUDS SIT ON JOISTS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
23

AutoCAD SHX Text
23

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
23

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECESSED STUD WALL  (STUDS #330215 &  F.O. STUDS #330225)  STUDS SIT ON FLOOR PANELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
STUD WALL BELOW  BEAM (#330164) STUDS SIT ON FLOOR PANELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSIDE CORNER TRIM #358240

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL OUTSIDE CORNER TRIM #358340 AT ALL AT ALL OUTSIDE PANEL CORNERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL FINISHING TRIM #358140  AT ALL LINER PANEL ENDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352327

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE FLOOR  PANELS #350800  (LOCATED BELOW CONCRETE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466311000 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BILCO 3' x 3' FLOOR DOOR #390801 INSTALL J SHAPED CHANNEL #340090 AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FOR DOOR SEAT.  FASTEN WITH 3/8" DIA. BOLTS #760100 & NUTS #760300 TO JOIST/HEADER @ 6" O.C. (SEE DETAIL PG. 2)

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466311000 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
AT 3'-0 1/4" x 7' OPENING BELOW STAIR, USE (2) HEADER ASSEMBLIES #330074 FOR SUPPORT. (SEE DETAIL TO RIGHT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
North arrow for reference only - coordinate actual orientation on site

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL FLOOR PANEL FASTENING DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL FLOOR EDGE TRIM DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR EDGE TRIM #380001

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANEL SPLICE PLATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL JOINT

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMPORTANT:  PLEASE NOTE ONE LEG OF THE FLOOR PANELS IS LONGER. THE LONGER LEG SHOULD BE PLACED UNDER THE SHORTER LEG TO ENSURE A FLAT FLOOR SYSTEM. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
JOIST  8" x 2-1/2"  "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN FLOOR/ROOF PANELS TO  JOISTS WITH #12 x 1 1/4" S.D. SCREWS #760602 AT 2'-0" O.C. (EACH JOIST)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR JOISTS 8" x 2 1/2"  "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANELS 6" x 1" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN TRIM TO STUDS WITH #12 x 3/4" S.D. SCREWS #760600 AT EACH STUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN TRIM TO PANELS WITH #12 x 3/4" S.D. SCREWS #760600 AT 6" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANELS 6" x 1" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR JOISTS 8" x 2-1/2" 16 GA. "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL FLOOR OPENING TRIM DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR EDGE TRIM #380004

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN TRIM TO PANELS WITH #8 x 1/2" FLATHEAD SCREWS #508672 AT 6" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANELS 6" x 1" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR JOISTS 8" x 2 1/2" 16 GA. "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR OPENING TOE  ANGLE #399000  (INSTALL WITH HEMMED LEG UP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN ANGLE TO JOISTS WITH #12 x 3/4" S.D. SCREWS #760600 AT 2'-0" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMPORTANT:    AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF STAIRS, THE OUTSIDE CORNERS OF TOE  ANGLES SHALL BE FOLDED AT A 45° ANGLE TO FLOOR PANEL TOPREVENT SHARP EDGE SITUATION. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
APROXIMATE FOLD LINE, 45°

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEVEL OF  FLOOR PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL STUDS 4" x 2" 20 GA. "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANEL SPLICE BACK PLATE, 6" x 1" 26 GA. #382200

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANEL 6" x 1" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" x 2" 20 GA. CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN HEADER TO F.O. STUDS WITH (4) JOIST CLIPS #340001 PER HEADER AND (8) #12 x 3/4" SCREWS #760600 PER CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
INT. OPENING BELOW STAIR/FRAMED OPENING HEADER

AutoCAD SHX Text
STUD WALL TRACK #330000 4" x 2" 20 GA. CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
STUD WALL TRACK #330000

AutoCAD SHX Text
STRUCTURAL HEADER 2" "CEE's" #330074

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PLANS

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Checked by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Order No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job Description:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
by

AutoCAD SHX Text
OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX (608) 834-1843

AutoCAD SHX Text
314 WILBURN ROAD,  SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART WITHOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DRAWING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF IS THE EXCLUSIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WRITTEN PERMISSION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY OF FIRE FACILITIES, INC.,

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE FACILITIES, INC. 314 WILBURN ROAD, SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590  OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX: (608) 834-1843 TOLL FREE: (800) 929-3726 TOLL FREE FAX: (866) 639-7012 WWW.FIREFACILITIES.COM; INFO@ FIREFACILITIES.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPW

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) 4'x4' WESTEMP PANELS AT CEILING OUTSIDE OF BURN ROOM DOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
18 RISERS @ 6.77" = 10'-2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIAMESE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION/ STANDPIPE #329864 #329864 (FIELD LOCATE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SYSTEM #398996

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 HEAD SPRINKLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHUTOFF VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARTIFICIAL SMOKE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM WITH SMOKE GENERATOR (6 OUTLETS) (SEE PAGE 21)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FDC STANDPIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"-3" OF 108 PCF FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE COVER, SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE WITH A LIGHTLY BROOMED FINISH. CROWN CONCRETE @ CENTER OF FLOOR. (CONCRETE BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANELS #352500 #352500 

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
STUD WALL SITS ON FLOOR PANELS THIS AREA ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380830

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466310500 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
2" STEP UP/DOWN TO CONCRETE FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANNEX ROOF PANELS #351312

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466310500 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO CONCRETE ON ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO CONCRETE ON ATTIC FLOOR 


22'-0"

FDC STANDPIPE

22'-0"

LADDER PIPE #399170
ATTACH TO ANGLED ROOF
WITH ANGLES #340250
(SEE DETAIL ON PAGE 3

)
RAKE TRIM #380830 e RO

PANELS #351311

— T T T T T T T T T T T T T T

T
I I\ I I
o
- TYPICAL FINISHING TRIM #358140

LTOWER FLOOR AT ALL LINER PANEL ENDS
PANELS #352325 q

1.1/2°-3" OF 118 PCF FIBER
q REINFORCED CONCRETE COVER,

SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE WITH A

N LR B
TOWER FLOOR q
27 = LINER PANEL #466306600 FLOOR. (CONCRETE BY OTHERS)

PANELS #3523
THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

i

~

I |~——3040 TOWER SHUTTER #392100 ATTIC FLOOR
PANELS #352500 \

(SWINGS INTO TOWER)
o (THIS NON-BURN SHUTTER 1 1
ONLY)

USE DOOR STOP #381000

J—BILCO 3' x 3’ FLOOR DOOR #390801 INSTALL J

SHAPED CHANNEL #340080 AROUND ENTIRE
OPENING FOR DOOR SEAT. FASTEN WITH 3/8”
DIA. BOLTS #760100 & NUTS #760300 TO
JOIST/HEADER @ 6" 0.C. (SEE DETAIL TO
RIGHT)

3x3 LOUVERED SHUTTERS
#392600 (SWING OUT)

T T J J 7

North arrow for reference only —
coordinate actual orientation on site

NORTH

BILCO 3'x3" FLOOR
DOOR #390801

4’ x 8 ROOF CHOP QUT
0201

FLOOR PANELS

RAKE TRIM #380830

J CHANNEL #340090
FASTEN WITH 3/8” DIA. BOLTS

FASTEN CURB TO CHANNEL WITH
#12 x 1-1/47 SCREWS #760602 AT 1'-0"
0.C. (AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER)

FLOOR EDGE TRIM #380004
FASTEN TRIM TO PANELS

T

30" ,
| ‘ WITH #8 x 1/2” FLATHEAD
‘ \ .| SCREWS #508672 AT 6” 0.C.
o . . I
yd 3-71/2 - POSITION THE DOOR TO SIT FLUSH WITH

‘ ‘ TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR.

} L #760100 & NUTS #760300 @ 6” O.C. FLOOR JOIST/HEADER
520" 20-0" | 3'x3’ BILCO FLOOR DOOR DETAIL
scale: 3/4" = 1'-0"
TOWER THIRD FLOOR & ATIIC PLAN
SCALE: 1/4” = 1’-0"
FASTEN ROOF PANELS TO JOISTS WITH
#12 x 1—1/4" S.D. SCREWS
#760502 AT 2°—0" 0.C. (EACH JOIST) o
ROOF PANELS
36" x 1—-1/2" 18 GA.
Y / \|/ \/ |
= 8" TYP -
\ CAULK TAPE #760703
FLOOR JOISTS
8” x 2—1/2" "CEE”
TYPICAL ROOF PANEL FASTENING DETAIL TYPICAL ROOF PANEL OVERLAP
BILCO 3' x 3' FLOOR DOOR #390801 scale: 11/2" = 1'-0" scale: 11/2" = 1'=0"

INSTALL J SHAPED CHANNEL #340090 NOTE:
AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FOR DOOR
SEAT. FASTEN WITH 3/8”" DIA. BOLTS
#760100 & NUTS #760300 TO
JOIST/HEADER @ 6" O.C. (SEE DETAIL TO
RIGHT)

/7 STEP TRIM #381360

FIELD CUT ROOF PANEL AROUND OPENINGS

vROOF CURBS WITH CRICKET #390304

MITER CUT OR COPE ALL PARAPET
RAKE TRIMS AT CORNERS (OUTSIDE) TYP.

PARAPET RAKE TRIM #388620

FDC STANDPIPE

I 2"-3" OF 108 PCF FIBER I

REINFORCED CONCRETE COVER, "
SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE WITH A
LIGHTLY BROOMED FINISH.

b
LTOWER FLOOR

PANELS #35232 CROWN CONCRETE @ CENTER OF

FLOOR. (CONCRETE BY OTHERS)

RAKE TRIM #380860
| — #

— RESIDENCE ROOF PANELS #351364

22'-0"

b 3-31/4"

4-10"

- LTOWER FLOOR
PANELS #352325

,I'@_‘ k| hl hl k|

F#ﬂ A
N - {No CONCRETE |ON ROOF}
[= q Y
u M \ /
M 1 sy |
A= i
| I 1 T ]
N =] 3 ; \TOWER FLOOR—\_ ]
|§| 0 PANELS #352327
I S | els \Z=0, y
| I JENENERN
| I )

N RIDGE CAP #382104
: UNEQUAL ROOF PITCHES

L — RESIDENCE ROOF PANELS #351334

|—— FENDER BRACKETS #380017

11'-0"

NO CONCRETE ON_ ROOF

TOWER ROOF PANELS #351320

3'-0" X 3’-0" BILCO
ROOF HATCH #380410

2'-6" X 4’—6" BILCO
ROOF HATCH #390405

11'-0"

11/4" DIA. X 24" LONG GRAB BAR
/] /#300200. FASTEN W/(6) #760600 S.D.
SCREWS DIRECTLY TO PARAPET RAKE TRIM.

SHIPS LADDER #SQSSU‘

ROOB* CURBS WITH CRICKET #390304

T

52'-0"

TOWER FOURTH FLOOR AND RESIDENCE ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1’-0"

I 1
PARAPET OPENING
TRIM #387420
7-0" 4-0 7-0"
T T
18'-0

TOWER ROOF PLAN
1/4" =

SCALE: 1’-0"

Section 3, Item D.

3
Y
] =
2 =
-
& g
W o
o
F g3 s
© 2 7
s 533
8 =%z
J u 8 =z
2 & § > g
x o o < >
=5 =z 8
g§38¢
27 %62
o o~ S
2E3583
e 5 e 5 =
E 82 hE
= )
R =
x a 3 L. <
o & + E 2
£FEs & %E
(o K o
o 5
Ll A
— o
—° 283
— om 9
— 2T oY
] © RS IS
= 8>3
— .
=| Zex
o— o“‘”g“E
<c [4
<L =| x4
— saXEY
m gz 45
ol S@ge*
o 5‘”9»—..
0 I5¥ 02
— WO NBG
w Exn u
— Lz _oFE
L =t
— 2325
L] 3%
W oo
<+ O~
BE 2
u.H%
\_ o8
) 3
e

¢
|
=
[
m
(=) = =
o =z
z 3
= =
o 2
i Q=& <
2 Q O x o
P BgE  fs
o< s
3 E o= iz
S 5
Date MAY 24, 2023
Drawn by: DWK
Checked by: oW
Scale:
SHOWN
Order No. #5493
Sheet No.

36

A 02 of 04 5



AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE:  FIELD CUT ROOF PANEL AROUND OPENINGS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER THIRD FLOOR & ATTIC PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER ROOF PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FOURTH FLOOR AND RESIDENCE ROOF PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER ROOF PANELS #351320

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARAPET RAKE TRIM #388620

AutoCAD SHX Text
MITER CUT OR COPE ALL PARAPET  RAKE TRIMS AT CORNERS (OUTSIDE) TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTIC FLOOR PANELS #352500

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
North arrow for reference only - coordinate actual orientation on site

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR JOISTS  8" x 2-1/2"  "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN ROOF PANELS TO JOISTS WITH #12 x 1-1/4" S.D. SCREWS #760502 AT 2'-0" O.C. (EACH JOIST)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF PANELS  36" x 1-1/2" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAULK TAPE #760703

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL ROOF PANEL OVERLAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL ROOF PANEL FASTENING DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINER PANEL #466306600 THIS SIDE OF WALL ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 1/4" DIA. X 24" LONG GRAB BAR #300200. FASTEN W/(6) #760600 S.D. SCREWS DIRECTLY TO PARAPET RAKE TRIM.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'-0" X 3'-0" BILCO  ROOF HATCH #390410

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352325

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352327

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352325

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352327

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352325

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER FLOOR PANELS #352325

AutoCAD SHX Text
3040 TOWER SHUTTER #392100   (SWINGS INTO TOWER)  USE DOOR STOP #381000 (THIS NON-BURN SHUTTER ONLY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
8 TREADS @ 11" = 7'-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
8 TREADS @ 11" = 7'-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PANELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR JOIST/HEADER 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'x3' BILCO FLOOR DOOR DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  3/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
J CHANNEL #340090 FASTEN WITH 3/8" DIA. BOLTS  #760100 & NUTS #760300 @ 6" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BILCO 3'x3' FLOOR DOOR #390801

AutoCAD SHX Text
BILCO 3' x 3' FLOOR DOOR #390801 INSTALL J SHAPED CHANNEL #340090 AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FOR DOOR SEAT.  FASTEN WITH 3/8" DIA. BOLTS #760100 & NUTS #760300 TO JOIST/HEADER @ 6" O.C. (SEE DETAIL TO RIGHT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR EDGE TRIM #380004 FASTEN TRIM TO PANELS WITH #8 x 1/2" FLATHEAD SCREWS #508672 AT 6" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN CURB TO CHANNEL WITH  #12 x 1-1/4" SCREWS #760602 AT 1'-0" O.C. (AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER)

AutoCAD SHX Text
POSITION THE DOOR TO SIT FLUSH WITH TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BILCO 3' x 3' FLOOR DOOR #390801 INSTALL J SHAPED CHANNEL #340090 AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FOR DOOR SEAT.  FASTEN WITH 3/8" DIA. BOLTS #760100 & NUTS #760300 TO JOIST/HEADER @ 6" O.C. (SEE DETAIL TO RIGHT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL FINISHING TRIM #358140  AT ALL LINER PANEL ENDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARAPET OPENING TRIM #387420

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOOR PLANS CONT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Checked by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Order No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job Description:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
by

AutoCAD SHX Text
OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX (608) 834-1843

AutoCAD SHX Text
314 WILBURN ROAD,  SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART WITHOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DRAWING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF IS THE EXCLUSIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WRITTEN PERMISSION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY OF FIRE FACILITIES, INC.,

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE FACILITIES, INC. 314 WILBURN ROAD, SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590  OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX: (608) 834-1843 TOLL FREE: (800) 929-3726 TOLL FREE FAX: (866) 639-7012 WWW.FIREFACILITIES.COM; INFO@ FIREFACILITIES.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPW

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 1/2"-3" OF 118 PCF FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE COVER, SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE WITH A LIGHTLY BROOMED FINISH. CROWN CONCRETE @ CENTER OF FLOOR. (CONCRETE BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENDER BRACKETS #380017

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380860

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEP TRIM #381360

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO CONCRETE ON ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO CONCRETE ON ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNEQUAL ROOF PITCHES

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIDGE CAP #382104

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE ROOF PANELS #351364

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE ROOF PANELS #351334

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF CURBS WITH CRICKET #390304

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF CURBS WITH CRICKET #390304

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'-6" X 4'-6" BILCO ROOF HATCH #390405

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHIPS LADDER #399SL1

AutoCAD SHX Text
FDC STANDPIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FDC STANDPIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"-3" OF 108 PCF FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE COVER, SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE WITH A LIGHTLY BROOMED FINISH. CROWN CONCRETE @ CENTER OF FLOOR. (CONCRETE BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"-3" OF 108 PCF FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE COVER, SLOPED FOR DRAINAGE WITH A LIGHTLY BROOMED FINISH. CROWN CONCRETE @ CENTER OF FLOOR. (CONCRETE BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO CONCRETE ON ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANNEX ROOF PANELS #351311

AutoCAD SHX Text
LADDER PIPE #399170 ATTACH TO ANGLED ROOF  WITH ANGLES #340250 (SEE DETAIL ON PAGE 3)

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380830

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' x 8' ROOF CHOP OUT #390201

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380830

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO CONCRETE ON ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
WESCO MODEL FM-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUSTOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATERTOWN, WI

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAY 24, 2023

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWK

AutoCAD SHX Text
#5493

AutoCAD SHX Text
02 of 04

AutoCAD SHX Text
3x3 LOUVERED SHUTTERS #392600 (SWING OUT)


WALL PANELS——
6" x 3/4” 18 GA.

L ——WALL STUDS
} 4" x 2" 20 GA. "CEE"

ENSURE THAT THE BOTTOM EDGE OF
THE UPPER PANEL IS DIRECTLY IN THE
CORNER BEND OF THE LOWER PANEL
TO ENSURE INTERIOR DARKNESS

WALL PANEL SPLICE BACK
PLATE #382420, 6" x 3/4" 26 GA.

A

' [T/

— WALL STUD
4” x 2" 20 GA. "CEE"

WALL STUD
WALL PANEL

A\

3/4" x 6" 18 GA.

~— WALL PANEL
3/4" x 687 18 GA.

-

Y '

Section 3, Item D.

FASTEN WALL PANELS TO STUDS%
WITH #12 x 1 1/4” S.D. SCREWS

#104172 AT 2’-0" 0.C. (EACH STUD)

57/8"
U\

AL

V V

PANEL JOINT

WALL PANEL FASTEN ANGLE TRIM

ENSURE THAT THE SCREW IS
DRIVEN HARD ENOUGH TO
BRING THE PANELS TOGETHER

68” x 3/4” 18 GA.

WALL PANEL SPLICE PLATE

#388020 WITH POP RIVETS
#762020 @ 18" ON CENTER

FASTEN TRIM TO PANEL
WITH #12 x 3/4" S.D.

- — SCREWS #104082 @ 6” O.C.
1 IN FIRM CONTACT scale: 11/2" = 1'-0 CORNER TRIM #380420 (CENTER #OF EACH PANEL)
TYPICAL WALL PANEL FASTENING DETAIL ¢ TYPICAL INSIDE_CORNER TRIM DETAIL
scale: 11/2" = 1"-0" WALL PANEL ——— scale: 11/2" = 1'-0"
2 x 4 OR 2 x 6 BY OTHERS 6" x 3/47 18 GA. PR S i WALL STUDS
BOLT ONTO ANGLE BY OTHERS 4% x 2° 20 GA. "CEE”
3" X 3" X 3 LONG 16 GA. ANGLE = 2 WALL STUD
<
FASTEN TRIM TO STUDS WITH N [ STUD WALL TRACK #330000
#2 x 1 1/4” SD. SCREWS #104172  Neo 3 4" x 2” 20 GA. CHANNEL WALL PANEL—" T WALL PANEL

%"X 8”7 18 GA. %X 6" 18 GA.

ANGLE TRIM #388020 AND
FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS °
#762020 @ 18" ON CENTER

AT 2°-0” 0.C. (EACH STUD)
.
E SILL TRIM #380120 ———
",7, -

3/8” DIA. BOLT (TYP. EVERY 10-127)

CURB

:
©

FASTEN TRIM TO PANEL
WITH #12 x 3/4” S.D.
SCREWS #104082 @ 6” 0.C.
(CENTER OF EACH PANEL)

EAVE AREA CORNER TRIM #380320

< FOUNDATION

SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590

OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX (608) 8341843

AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART WITHOUT

BRACKETS FOR 2X4 FENDER DETAILS TYPICAL SILL DETALL' TYPICAL EXTERIOR CORNER TRIM DETAIL T
scale: 11/2" = 1"-0" scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0" scale: 11/2" = =07 ; E
22'-0" ... 52-0 — g E

340 L 18'=0 % g

PROPERTY OF FIRE FACILITIES, INC.,

PARAPET RAKE TRIM #388620 PARAPET RAKE TRIM #388620 ——

FIRE FACILITIES | se oume o s s e e sne

J#375620 AROUND COLUMN AND
FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020
@ 6” 0.C. (TRIM #375620 FITS
INSIDE OF #375520)

CORNER TRIMS #380320 NOTES: CORNER TRIMS #380320 &4 &
1. WALL PANEL MUST BE FIELD CUT AROUND 5 Qe

TRANSITION TRIM #387120 = ROOF FRAMED OPENINGS TRANSITION TRIM #387120 S ROOF = ’9,'15

2. TRIMS ARE IN STANDARD 10’ LENGTHS S ggﬁq

SOME FIELD CUTTING OF TRIMS IS REQUIRED o ﬁigg

3. BACK PANEL #382420 REQUIRED AT PANEL = '“Qgg

SPLICES = §§§§

° 2 = g Inin]

['4

i ; ; ggeﬁm

— ga? ]

ez 4y

— o | 23882

TOWER SIDE WALL - $5%2

4th FLOOR y /_F’ANELS #362320 4th FLOOR ¢ o= “-g,'\,ﬁg

IO — ¥ey "I’ﬁ

3" X 3" X 3'-0" FENDER BRACKET L > oF

#380017 SPACED AT APPROX. 6'-0” 0.C. ﬂ %83%

&~

» Eg=I

uj oo

\_ 5 RAKE TRIM #380860 —1 5 +6SE

END WALL PANELS 3 g ' o g H§
COLUMN WRAP TRIM #375520 & #366020 TYP. _\ = - S &
3
e

EAVE TRIM #383660 —

RESIDENCE_SIDE WALL—/

INSTALL END CAP #380230
ONLY AT LIGHT CIRCLED AR&

3rd FLOOR § o SHOWN ON THIS PAGE FASTEN /_PANELS #366420 3d FLOOR | @
SEE PAGE 23 FOR RECESSED J, WITH POP RIVETS #762030 ?
<+
CORNER CEILING DETAILS ‘\ NOTCH TRIM #384620 RAKE TRIM #380830 p NOTCH TRIM #384620
° ° ° /_ <
L
\ |
CORNER TRIM #380320 . INSTALL 4" MINI LOUVERS ORNER TRIM #38032_0/ Y s
INSIDE CORNER TRIM #380420——__ | it #392025 © 5' 0.C. MAX ECESSED CORNER X i
@ INSIDE CORNER OF BULDING ™ B RAKE TRIM #380830 — WALL PANELS $366620 ° .
7 ] ) (]
o | ] aQ =
i o -
H- §7 2nd FLOOR Ho nd||FLoOR = z
RAKE TRIM #38082C i { ° e e () N/ %
| — — 1 . [%)
¥ LRAKE TRIM #380820 § 8 % 'Q_: 3
\ 8 = L 8=
/ 5 0 ,He i<
= —_— [
3 7 T 5 i
\ o N Dat
| ~ ae: MAY 24, 2023
\ Drawn by:
\ BURN_ROOM_SIDE_WALL PANELS #367530— DWK
\ P o Checked b,
R \ 4" CURB yi TOPJOF 4f CURB ec Y SPW
\ \/ Scale:
INSTALL END CAP 4380220 ONLY a1\ SILL PANEL #380120 TYP. FRAMED OPENING TRIMS #381190 FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM #381620 TYP. CONCRETE POUR STOP ANGLE #387620 SHOWN
LIGHT CIRCLED AREAS SHOWN ON THIS AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER o (SEE RECESSED CORNER DETAIL ON PAGE 23) Order No.
PAGE FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020 - #5493
SOUTH END ELEVATION WEST SIDE ELEVATION Sheet No.
n CETEr 37
q SCALE: 1/4” = 1-0" SCALE:  1/4” = 1-0 03 of 04



AutoCAD SHX Text
WEST SIDE ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL 34"X 6" 18 GA. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN TRIM TO PANEL WITH #12 x 3/4" S.D. SCREWS #104082 @ 6" O.C. (CENTER OF EACH PANEL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL EXTERIOR CORNER TRIM DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIM #380320

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANGLE TRIM #388020 AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020 @ 18" ON CENTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL 34"X 6" 18 GA. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL STUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF 4" CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
2nd FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
3rd FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
4th FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSITION TRIM #387120

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
4th FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
3rd FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
2nd FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOUTH END ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIMS #380320

AutoCAD SHX Text
SILL PANEL #380120 TYP.  AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL WALL PANEL FASTENING DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SILL TRIM #380120

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL SILL DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL SPLICE PLATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL JOINT

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/8" DIA. BOLT (TYP. EVERY 10-12")

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRACKETS FOR 2X4 FENDER DETAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" X 3" X 3' LONG 16 GA. ANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAVE AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
MINIMUM USAGE GUIDELINES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.  RECOMMENDED BURN ROOM MAXIMUM SAFE TRAINING TEMPERATURE IS 1200 degrees F (600 degree F. IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
     SPOT BURN AREAS).

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.  CLEAR SIMULATOR OF ALL PERSONNEL AND UNLOCK ALL MEANS OF EGRESS BEFORE IGNITING FIRE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.  FIRE SHOULD NOT BE DIRECTLY POSITIONED ON METAL FLOOR OR PREMATURE DAMAGE WILL OCCUR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.  FIRE SHOULD ONLY BE PLACED IN DESIGNATED BURN/INSULATED AREAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.  TEMPERATURE MONITORING DEVICE, FIRE CONDITIONS, AND TRAINEES SHALL BE CONSTANTLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
     MONITORED BY A TRAINING OR SAFETY OFFICER(S).

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.  THIS STRUCTURE TO BE USED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH N.F.P.A. 1403.

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACILITIES, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
350 Business Park Drive  Sun Prairie, WI 53590-9401

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-800-929-3726

AutoCAD SHX Text
Toll Free Fax  1-866-639-7012

AutoCAD SHX Text
608-327-4100

AutoCAD SHX Text
MINIMUM USAGE GUIDELINES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.  RECOMMENDED BURN ROOM MAXIMUM SAFE TRAINING TEMPERATURE IS 1200 degrees F (600 degree F. IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
     SPOT BURN AREAS).

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.  CLEAR SIMULATOR OF ALL PERSONNEL AND UNLOCK ALL MEANS OF EGRESS BEFORE IGNITING FIRE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.  FIRE SHOULD NOT BE DIRECTLY POSITIONED ON METAL FLOOR OR PREMATURE DAMAGE WILL OCCUR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.  FIRE SHOULD ONLY BE PLACED IN DESIGNATED BURN/INSULATED AREAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.  TEMPERATURE MONITORING DEVICE, FIRE CONDITIONS, AND TRAINEES SHALL BE CONSTANTLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
     MONITORED BY A TRAINING OR SAFETY OFFICER(S).

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.  THIS STRUCTURE TO BE USED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH N.F.P.A. 1403.

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACILITIES, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
350 Business Park Drive  Sun Prairie, WI 53590-9401

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-800-929-3726

AutoCAD SHX Text
Toll Free Fax  1-866-639-7012

AutoCAD SHX Text
608-327-4100

AutoCAD SHX Text
END WALL PANELS #366020 TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE SIDE WALL PANELS #366420

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER SIDE WALL PANELS #362320

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL SPLICE BACK PLATE #382420, 6" x 3/4" 26 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL STUD 4" x 2" 20 GA. "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL 6" x 3/4" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENSURE THAT THE SCREW IS  DRIVEN HARD ENOUGH TO  BRING THE PANELS TOGETHER  IN FIRM CONTACT

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL STUDS 4" x 2" 20 GA. "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANELS 6" x 3/4" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN WALL PANELS TO STUDS WITH #12 x 1 1/4" S.D. SCREWS #104172 AT 2'-0" O.C. (EACH STUD)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 x 4 OR 2 x 6 BY OTHERS BOLT ONTO ANGLE BY OTHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN TRIM TO STUDS WITH #12 x 1 1/4" S.D. SCREWS #104172 AT 2'-0" O.C. (EACH STUD)

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL 6" x 3/4" 18 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL STUDS 4" x 2" 20 GA. "CEE"

AutoCAD SHX Text
STUD WALL TRACK #330000 4" x 2" 20 GA. CHANNEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENSURE THAT THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE UPPER PANEL IS DIRECTLY IN THE CORNER BEND OF THE LOWER PANEL TO ENSURE INTERIOR DARKNESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIM #380320

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTCH TRIM #384620

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380820

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIM #380320

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380820

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSIDE CORNER TRIM #380420   @ INSIDE CORNER OF BUILDING NOTCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE PAGE 23 FOR RECESSED CORNER CEILING DETAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text
COLUMN WRAP TRIM #375520 & #375620 AROUND COLUMN AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020 @ 6" O.C. (TRIM #375620 FITS INSIDE OF #375520)

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECESSED CORNER WALL PANELS #366620

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARAPET RAKE TRIM #388620

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTCH TRIM #384620

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING TRIMS #381190

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSITION TRIM #387120

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIMS #380320

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARAPET RAKE TRIM #388620

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM #381620

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL END CAP #380220 ONLY AT LIGHT CIRCLED AREAS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL INSIDE CORNER TRIM DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN TRIM TO PANEL  WITH #12 x 3/4" S.D.  SCREWS #104082 @ 6" O.C.  (CENTER OF EACH PANEL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL STUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL  3/4" x 6" 18 GA. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL  3/4" x 6" 18 GA. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FASTEN ANGLE TRIM  #388020 WITH POP RIVETS #762020 @ 18" ON CENTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIM #380420

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Checked by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Order No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job Description:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
by

AutoCAD SHX Text
OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX (608) 834-1843

AutoCAD SHX Text
314 WILBURN ROAD,  SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART WITHOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DRAWING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF IS THE EXCLUSIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WRITTEN PERMISSION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY OF FIRE FACILITIES, INC.,

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE FACILITIES, INC. 314 WILBURN ROAD, SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590  OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX: (608) 834-1843 TOLL FREE: (800) 929-3726 TOLL FREE FAX: (866) 639-7012 WWW.FIREFACILITIES.COM; INFO@ FIREFACILITIES.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPW

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF 4" CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. CONCRETE POUR STOP ANGLE #387620 (SEE RECESSED CORNER DETAIL ON PAGE 23)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: 1. WALL PANEL MUST BE FIELD CUT AROUND      WALL PANEL MUST BE FIELD CUT AROUND      FRAMED OPENINGS 2. TRIMS ARE IN STANDARD 10' LENGTHS      TRIMS ARE IN STANDARD 10' LENGTHS      SOME FIELD CUTTING OF TRIMS IS REQUIRED 3. BACK PANEL #382420 REQUIRED AT PANEL BACK PANEL #382420 REQUIRED AT PANEL SPLICES

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAVE TRIM #383660

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380860

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" X 3" X 3'-0" FENDER BRACKET #380017 SPACED AT APPROX. 6'-0" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL 4" MINI LOUVERS   #392025 @ 5' O.C. MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380830

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL END CAP #380230 ONLY AT LIGHT CIRCLED AREAS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762030

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380830

AutoCAD SHX Text
BURN ROOM SIDE WALL PANELS #367530

AutoCAD SHX Text
WESCO MODEL FM-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUSTOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATERTOWN, WI

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAY 24, 2023

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWK

AutoCAD SHX Text
#5493

AutoCAD SHX Text
03 of 04


MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE
FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190

FRAMED OPENING SILL & HEAD CHANNELS

FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER DOOR STOP
#381820 AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FASTEN
WITH #12 x 1-1/4" SCREWS #104172

FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 AND
FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @
18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM

\WALL PANEL
FRAMED OPENING STUD
SECTION THRU JAMB

-

MITER ALL CORNERS OF THE Y
FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER
DOOR STOP #381820

FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM/CHAFE RAIL:

INSTALL END CAP (3030 SHUTTER) #381620

MITER ALL CORNERS OF THE
FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER
DOOR STOP #381820

INSTALL END CAP

MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE
FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190

FRAMED OPENING SILL & HEAD CHANNELS
FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER DOOR STOP

#381820 AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FASTEN
WITH #12 x 1-1/4" SCREWS #104172

FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 AND
FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @
18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM

£y

\WALL PANEL
FRAMED OPENING STUD
SECTION THRU JAMB

FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM/CHAFE RAIL:
(3040 SHUTTER) #381620

MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE
FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190

FRAMED OPENING SILL & HEAD CHANNELS

DOOR STOP ANGLE #381000 FASTEN TO JAMBS,
SILL & HEADER WITH #12 x 3/4” SCREWS #760600

*(ALSO USE DOOR STOP #381000 ON THE
INTERIOR ATTIC NON—BURN SHUTTER)*

FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 AND
FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @
18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM

SN WALL PANEL
FRAMED OPENING STUD

SECTION THRU DOOR/WINDOW JAMB

FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM/CHAFE RAIL

INSTALL END CAP (3040 SHUTTER) #381620

-

Y '

Section 3, Item D.

-
#380220 AND #380220 AND #380220 AND w é
FASTEN WITH POP FASTEN WITH POP FASTEN WITH POP g =
RIVETS #762020 RIVETS #762020 RIVETS #762020 § =

WALL PANEL WALL PANEL WALL PANEL : E
SECTION THRU SILL SECTION THRU SILL SECTION THRU WINDOW SILL = 2 g x
—_— = —_ - » 2
STANDARD SHUTTER TRIM DETAILS (SHUTTERS THAT SWING OUT) STANDARD SHUTTER TRIM DETAILS (SHUTTERS THAT SWING IN) STANDARD BURN ROOM SHUTTER/DOOR TRIM DETAILS E = 2 z
scale: 11/2° = 1'-0 scale: 11/2° = 1=0 J— scale: 11/2° = 1'-0 E £z E
e . o >
/ N\ g E E = 3
/’ MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE S 3 8 &
o / FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 327 8
52'-0 , s ¥ gL g §
| = \ , scengte
180 34-0 N | 22'-0 | £ ° § § 2 &
7-0" L 40" | 7'-0" \‘\\ § E g : g E
25 < E2g
=} RAKE TRIM #388620 NOTES: EFE®SZE
CORNER TRIVS 4380320 1. WALL PANEL MUST BE FIELD CUT AROUND
# FRAMED OPENINGS FRAMED OPENING HEAD CHANNELS .
ROOF TRANSTION TRM $387120 2. TRIMS ARE IN STANDARD 10° LENGTHS 705 g
> SOME FIELD CUTTING OF TRIMS IS REQUIRED FRAMED OPENING TRIM 4381190 AND |-|J § Z
PARAPET OPENING TRIM #387420 3. ESSEEZANEL #382420 REQUIRED AT PANEL FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @ I_ S og$§
18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM — o %igg
. — =
=] — s © 5
» SECTION THRU HEAD = B R
L - \WALL PANEL o E gééﬁg
PONELS f552530- FRAMED OPENING STUD <C = ééggg
SECTION THRU JAMB ! '_Elgogz
] 4th FLOOR —_ o 328,
T L= | 357¢3
STANDARD SWING DOOR TRIM DETAILS o’ - Qéé%
scale: 11/2" = 1'-0" - — | “25%5
4 — AO
3 R,,AKE ,,WM ,#38,,0860 ROOF CURB #390304/ m 2] g“%gg
S H H H H H H H ‘ [— 3" x 3 x 3'~0" FENDER BRACKET #380017 Zyse
2 SPACED AT APPROX. 6'—0" O.C. o
"""""""" RAKE TRIM #380860 ' "’53%
EAVE TRIM #382860 I % &
ONLY AT LIGHT CIRCLEG AREAS | 3
|y 3rd FLOOR x ’/SHOWN ON THIS PAGE FASTEN o TFFEQMig‘B?GPGED’\“NG | =
o 5%2?3}’% SIDE_ WALL PANELS WITH POP RIVETS #762030 CORNER TRIMS #380320 —= ﬁ ST PP iy L
RAKE TRIM #380830 LI WH H H H H H |
LADDER PIPE #399170 ATTACH— ]
TO ROOF WITH ANGLES #340250
N (SEE PAGE 03 FOR DETAILS) <
5 INSTALL 4" MINI LOUVERS )
T #392025 ® 5 0.C. MAX =
2 (3) PIPE ANGLES #340250 . [
i FASTEN W/ (3) 3/8" DIA.
" RAKE TRIM #380830 BOLTS PER ANGLE TO ROOF [ | 3
I PANELS (FIELD LOCATE) ” ﬂ o _
i INSTALL 4" MINI LOUVER —] =) =
FLOOR y #392025 @ 5' 0.C. MAX L o N —
° =
= £ (s
— i Q= = 2
— — g o5 =
b — — ? LWug S
2 — e — & g o< e
4 = ; = S =£23:  [id
° l TOP OF 4" CURB——| [ \\ ! E ;Qate 2
\—BURN ROOM SIDE WALL PANELS #367530 1 —] MAY 24, 2023
Tof oF TOP OF FINISH FLOOR ——| ! — rown By
4" ICUR AN \\ / DWK
Checked by:
SILL PANEL #380120 TYP. SILL PANEL #380120 FFI SIGN #300002 — ’LUSAGE SIGN 4300001 SPw
FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION #329864 AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER (FIELD LOCATE) (FIELD LOCATE @ ALL Scale:
o o= SHOWN
72-0 EXTERIOR ENTRANCE DOORS) —
g #5493
EAST SIDE ELEVATION NORTH END ELEVATION Sheet No.
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" 04 of 04 38
. N 4



AutoCAD SHX Text
EAST SIDE ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH END ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #388620

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSITION TRIM #387120

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARAPET OPENING TRIM #387420

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
4th FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
3rd FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
2nd FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIMS #380320

AutoCAD SHX Text
SILL PANEL #380120 TYP. AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER TRIMS #380320

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF FINISH FLOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF 4" CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
SILL PANEL #380120  AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fire Training Building

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE FACILITIES, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TM

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACILITIES, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Toll Free Fax  1-866-639-7012

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-800-929-3726

AutoCAD SHX Text
608-327-4100

AutoCAD SHX Text
314 Wilburn Road  Sun Prairie, WI 53590-9401

AutoCAD SHX Text
MINIMUM USAGE GUIDELINES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.  RECOMMENDED BURN ROOM MAXIMUM SAFE TRAINING TEMPERATURE IS 1200 degrees F (600 degree F. IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
     SPOT BURN AREAS).

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.  CLEAR SIMULATOR OF ALL PERSONNEL AND UNLOCK ALL MEANS OF EGRESS BEFORE IGNITING FIRE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.  FIRE SHOULD NOT BE DIRECTLY POSITIONED ON METAL FLOOR OR PREMATURE DAMAGE WILL OCCUR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.  FIRE SHOULD ONLY BE PLACED IN DESIGNATED BURN/INSULATED AREAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.  TEMPERATURE MONITORING DEVICE, FIRE CONDITIONS, AND TRAINEES SHALL BE CONSTANTLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
     MONITORED BY A TRAINING OR SAFETY OFFICER(S).

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.  THIS STRUCTURE TO BE USED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH N.F.P.A. 1403.

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACILITIES, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
350 Business Park Drive  Sun Prairie, WI 53590-9401

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-800-929-3726

AutoCAD SHX Text
Toll Free Fax  1-866-639-7012

AutoCAD SHX Text
608-327-4100

AutoCAD SHX Text
MINIMUM USAGE GUIDELINES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.  RECOMMENDED BURN ROOM MAXIMUM SAFE TRAINING TEMPERATURE IS 1200 degrees F (600 degree F. IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
     SPOT BURN AREAS).

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.  CLEAR SIMULATOR OF ALL PERSONNEL AND UNLOCK ALL MEANS OF EGRESS BEFORE IGNITING FIRE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.  FIRE SHOULD NOT BE DIRECTLY POSITIONED ON METAL FLOOR OR PREMATURE DAMAGE WILL OCCUR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.  FIRE SHOULD ONLY BE PLACED IN DESIGNATED BURN/INSULATED AREAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.  TEMPERATURE MONITORING DEVICE, FIRE CONDITIONS, AND TRAINEES SHALL BE CONSTANTLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
     MONITORED BY A TRAINING OR SAFETY OFFICER(S).

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.  THIS STRUCTURE TO BE USED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH N.F.P.A. 1403.

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
ACILITIES, INC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
350 Business Park Drive  Sun Prairie, WI 53590-9401

AutoCAD SHX Text
1-800-929-3726

AutoCAD SHX Text
Toll Free Fax  1-866-639-7012

AutoCAD SHX Text
608-327-4100

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFI SIGN #300002 (FIELD LOCATE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
END WALL PANELS #366020

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE SIDE WALL PANELS #366420

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWER SIDE WALL PANELS #362320

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD BURN ROOM SHUTTER/DOOR TRIM DETAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU WINDOW SILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU DOOR/WINDOW JAMB

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING STUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU DOOR/WINDOW HEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU JAMB

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD SHUTTER TRIM DETAILS (SHUTTERS THAT SWING IN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU SILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SILL & HEAD CHANNELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU HEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING STUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU JAMB

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING STUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD SWING DOOR TRIM DETAILS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU HEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING HEAD CHANNELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
MITER ALL CORNERS OF THE FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER DOOR STOP #381820 

AutoCAD SHX Text
MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER DOOR STOP #381820 AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FASTEN WITH #12 x 1-1/4" SCREWS #104172

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @ 18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM/CHAFE RAIL: (3040 SHUTTER) #381620 

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL END CAP #380220 AND AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020

AutoCAD SHX Text
MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SILL & HEAD CHANNELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOOR STOP ANGLE #381000 FASTEN TO JAMBS, SILL & HEADER WITH #12 x 3/4" SCREWS #760600

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @ 18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL END CAP #380220 AND AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM/CHAFE RAIL (3040 SHUTTER) #381620

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @ 18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM

AutoCAD SHX Text
MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU JAMB

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD SHUTTER TRIM DETAILS (SHUTTERS THAT SWING OUT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU SILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SILL & HEAD CHANNELS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION THRU HEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING STUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
MITER ALL CORNERS OF THE FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER DOOR STOP #381820 

AutoCAD SHX Text
MITER TOP CORNERS OF THE FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SHUTTER DOOR STOP #381820 AROUND ENTIRE OPENING FASTEN WITH #12 x 1-1/4" SCREWS #104172

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING TRIM #381190 AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762090 @ 18" ON CENTER EACH FLANGE OF TRIM

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM/CHAFE RAIL: (3030 SHUTTER) #381620 

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL END CAP #380220 AND AND FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762020

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
scale:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
*(ALSO USE DOOR STOP #381000 ON THE INTERIOR ATTIC NON-BURN SHUTTER)*

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATIONS CONT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Checked by:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Order No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job Description:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet Title:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
by

AutoCAD SHX Text
OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX (608) 834-1843

AutoCAD SHX Text
314 WILBURN ROAD,  SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART WITHOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS DRAWING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF IS THE EXCLUSIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WRITTEN PERMISSION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPERTY OF FIRE FACILITIES, INC.,

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE FACILITIES, INC. 314 WILBURN ROAD, SUN PRAIRIE, WI 53590  OFFICE: (608) 327-4100 FAX: (608) 834-1843 TOLL FREE: (800) 929-3726 TOLL FREE FAX: (866) 639-7012 WWW.FIREFACILITIES.COM; INFO@ FIREFACILITIES.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPW

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF 4" CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
USAGE SIGN #300001 (FIELD LOCATE @ ALL ALL EXTERIOR ENTRANCE DOORS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: 1. WALL PANEL MUST BE FIELD CUT AROUND      WALL PANEL MUST BE FIELD CUT AROUND      FRAMED OPENINGS 2. TRIMS ARE IN STANDARD 10' LENGTHS      TRIMS ARE IN STANDARD 10' LENGTHS      SOME FIELD CUTTING OF TRIMS IS REQUIRED 3. BACK PANEL #382420 REQUIRED AT PANEL BACK PANEL #382420 REQUIRED AT PANEL SPLICES

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380860

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF CURB #390304

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. FRAMED OPENING SILL TRIM #381660

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380860

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" x 3" x 3'-0" FENDER BRACKET #380017  SPACED AT APPROX. 6'-0" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EAVE TRIM #382860

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION #329864#329864

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL 4" MINI LOUVERS   #392025 @ 5' O.C. MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380830

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL END CAP #380230 ONLY AT LIGHT CIRCLED AREAS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE FASTEN WITH POP RIVETS #762030

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAKE TRIM #380830

AutoCAD SHX Text
BURN ROOM SIDE WALL PANELS #367530

AutoCAD SHX Text
WESCO MODEL FM-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUSTOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATERTOWN, WI

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAY 24, 2023

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWK

AutoCAD SHX Text
#5493

AutoCAD SHX Text
04 of 04

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL 4" MINI LOUVER   #392025 @ 5' O.C. MAX

AutoCAD SHX Text
LADDER PIPE #399170 ATTACH TO ROOF WITH ANGLES #340250 (SEE PAGE 03 FOR DETAILS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(3) PIPE ANGLES #340250  FASTEN W/ (3) 3/8" DIA.  BOLTS PER ANGLE TO ROOF  PANELS (FIELD LOCATE)


Section 3, Item D.

R e
3 _1'|.—'- T e

e,




BUILDING, SAFETY & ZONING DEPARTMENT
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. ‘ ‘ Main Office Brian Zirbes Mark Hady

THE CITY OF 920-262-4060 920-262-4041 920-342-0986

WATERTOWN
920-262-4045 920-262-4042

Doug Zwieg Dennis Quest
020-262-4062 920-262-4061
TO: Plan Commission
DATE: August 14, 2023
SUBJECT: Public Hearing Comment Review and Recommendation to Council — Text Amendment to
Chapter 550 Zoning.

A request by Lora Martinson, agent for Culvers of Watertown, for text amendments to the City of
Watertown Zoning Code - Chapter 550-131 & 550-132 Zoning.

BACKGROUND DESCRIPTION:

Amendment #1:

Current zoning code regarding Electronic Message Signs has inconsistencies with the updated sign code
adopted in recent years. This text amendment changes or removes inconsistent language and adds
references to the updated sign code in § 550-132 Permitted Sign Rules.

Amendment #2:

Current zoning code allows for a maximum area of 24 square feet for drive-through signs. Culver’s of
Watertown is requesting that the maximum square footage be increased to 40 square feet. Staff has also
included additional changes to clarify and simplify signage requirements in drive-through situations. The
text amendments to Table 550-132A(1) provide more flexibility to the different types of requested drive-
through signage arrangements.

PROPOSED TEXT AMENDMENT LANGUAGE:

Amendment #1 - § 550-131.1A(2) & § 550-131.1A(3)(a)

§ 550-131.1 Electronic message signs.

A. Electronic message sign. A type of sign that displays a message which may be changed electronically to
provide different information, and which includes computer signs, electronic reader boards, video screens,
LCD signs, electronic time and temperature signs, and other signs with electronically-controlled changing or
moving displays.

(1) Electronic message signs shall be permitted only with a nonresidential land use.

(2) No-moere-than-one-electronic-message-sign-shall-be-permitted-per-site: The number of permitted

electronic message signs shall be in accordance with 8 550-132 Permitted Sign Rules.

(3) Electronic message signs may be integrated into the design of the following sign types:

monument signs, wall signs, or drive-through signs.

message-sigh-
{b} (a) Electronic message signs shall count toward the site's maximum permitted signage.

106 Jones Street « P.O. Box 477 « Watertown, WI 53094-0477 « Phone 920.262.4060
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Amendment #2 - § 550-132 - Table 550-132A(1)

Section 3, Item E.

Table 550-132A(1): Permanent Sign Group'

D. Permanent Changeable Sign Category:*

Sign Area and Height
Maximums for Zoning

Districts
Sign Sign Number of Sign Sign Location Sign ER, CR, MR, PO, PB,
Categories Permit Signs Allowed Area Requirements Lighting SR, TR SNR, | GB, CB, PI,
and Sign Needed Formula Allowed RH, Gl, HI
Types (each NO,
side) NB
1. Wall- Sign Limit of 1 None On-building. Ambient Not 8 feet maximum
Mounted permit permanent needed. Maximum 4 only allowed. area per sign.
Changeable required | Wall-Mounted | Use max inches from
Sign for each Changeable area wall.
new Sign for each limit.
sign. tenant.
2. Limit of 1 Freestanding. Standard
Freestanding permanent Within 10 feet 8feet-maximum
Changeable Freestanding of public height-persign:
Sign Changeable entrance.
Sign for each 12 15 square feet
tenant unless maximum area per
used in When used in sign.
conjunction conjunction
with a Drive- with a Drive- 8 feet maximum
Through. Through per height per sign.
C.U.P.
Drive-Through
use limit of 1
permanent
Freestanding
Changeable
Sign per Drive-
Through lane.
3. Drive-
Through Sign Limit of 1 Drive- Per C.U.P. Not allowed. 24 40
Through Sign square
per Drive- feet
Through lane. maximum
area per
sign.

8 feet
maximum
height per

sign.
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PUBLIC HEARING COMMENTS:
No public comments from August 1t, 2023 Public Hearing.

PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:

The following are possible options for the Plan Commission:

1. Negative recommendation of the Chapter 550 Text Amendments to Common Council.
2. Positive recommendation of the Chapter 550 Text Amendments to Common Council.

Section 3, Item E.

3. Positive recommendation of the Chapter 550 Text Amendments to Common Council, with conditions identified

by the Plan Commission.
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ADDRESS

SPRINGFIELDSIGN

n.com

Culver’s of Watertown, WI
1722 S Church St.
Watertown, WI 53094

Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment — Responses

Proposed Changes

Existing Article XII Table 550-132A(1)(D)(3) Drive Through Sign Requirements
24 square feet maximum area per sign. 8 feet maximum height per sign.

Proposed Change to Article XIl Table 550-132A(1)(D)(3) Drive Through Sign Requirements (shown in Blue and Bold)
40 square feet maximum area per sign. 8 feet maximum height per sign

When a city has a vision, the goal, and result often is to attract new opportunities (commercial, residential, recreational, and
the like) to their community, from a commercial perspective this comes with many different branded/franchised entities across
all walks of life. The change is success and new opportunity that comes to town so-to-speak. The request is driven for the
needs of the community as a whole and governing entities must quantify and define many aspects of development <codes> to
be successful for, and to align to, their visions and goals. However, to the overall needs of the community (private citizens and
businesses alike) some areas of any ordinance can be overly specific creating incompatibility or inflexible specifications, a
somewhat "one-size-fits-all" limitation. The specific amendment proposed herein allows another "flexible" solution while
actually having a side benefit of limiting the number and sizing of this particular type of sign (menu board). Menu boards in
general are as unique as each and every business is, this simple and minor amendment allows for one more way for the next
unique business to fit in.

The proposed request provides a community need. Additionally, and specifically from a Culver's (petitioner's) point of view,
hardships are reduced and specific limitations of not having a brand standard menu board are alleviated, some of these
hardships/issues are:

(@) The entire Culver's system (approximately 900 locations) is based upon one menu board and only one option is available
to franchisees as described herein.

(b) Without the brand standard menu board this location would be incompatible and not cohesive with franchising standards,
point of purchase (POP) information available and marketing ties-ins such as TV and radio broadcast.

(c) Ingeneral, items would have to be eliminated from the menu board display, the POP panels are standard throughout the
entire system and custom panels are not available. A custom size menu board cabinet is not available.

(d) Sales for any eliminated product would be significantly and negatively impacted.
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(e) Lower sales volumes create higher per piece purchase costs for the consumer and is harmful from a cost-of-living point of
view for the general public.

() Increased costs, especially those not similarly experienced by competitors, leads to less competitive selling and could
ultimately compromise the integrity of the business model.

(g) Of the items that would not be able to be displayed, salads would be one. This is also a detriment to the general health of
the public, it is well known that there are many arguments on the limited availability for quality and health balanced meals for
the general public, this would add to that general concern and negative pressure.

(h) The efficient operation of the drive-thru is impacted as marketing messages and general consumer
education/understanding with respect to menu board items are not being aligned, creating longer times for order placement
and increasing the amount of time to utilize the drive-thru ordering system and therefore often times creating congestion and
lane back-up.

As previously mentioned we have approximately a little over 900 locations and growing. We recently received full permit
approval at two locations; Portage, WI (Exhibit 1) & Oregon, WI (Exhibit 2) that share the same ordinances as Watertown with
no issues. It was recently mentioned that the local McDonald’s met code requirements by installing (3) three menu boards at
each ordering position (Exhibit 3). This option causes distraction, clutter, causes confusion for customers trying to look at (3)
three different menu boards, provides deleted/incomplete product identification carries through to education of the consumer,
which can translate to longer times in the drive thru due to more time spent per order due to questions and lack of clarity
causing potential traffic congestion. Culver’s existing menu board (Exhibit 4) “overall size” is 79" x 87" = 47.72 sq. ft. Culver's
current Brand Standard menu board “overall size” 5’ 2 %" x 8 10 ¥4" = 46.29 sq. ft. with an overall “sign area” of 38.39 sq. ft.
which is less than what is currently existing. Granting the text amendment will improve consumer product education, while
enhancing movement in an efficient clean clutter free drive thru, improving the implementation of signage.

| think when this is looked at objectively, we satisfy the standards required for a Text Amendment request and that the
proposed amendment will be found to be consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the sign ordinances governing
Watertown while offering some new advantages. The granting of our request will not adversely affect the public’s health,
safety, or general welfare in which this property is located. Granting of this request will improve community appearance as
Culver’s offers reasonable control over the character of design and advances the aesthetic goals of the City throughout the
community and ensures the effectiveness in the design without creating a detriment to the public.

Springfield Sign has over 40+ years of experience and have sat on a lot of local/national review committees with the specific
purpose of modification or development of codes and ordinances for unified development. This proposal is consistent with
many other communities we have been involved in. | truly thank you for your insight and time to this issue, thanks as always.

ngliela, MU 6oo0U9
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MB-DT-46 EXTERIOR MENU BOARD

Blue Outdoor Drive-Thru Menu Board

POPP-0ut Point 0f Purchase Panel System

. INTERIOR VIEW OF MENU BOARD
‘ 99” FULLV.0. ‘ PANEL BEING REMOVED
, o—®
_— 2 i o
- THEAER S CREAMER . el o ®
M B - D l '4 6 = E B e | T -
R 3 - S, g e V @
CHICKEN _@
Standard Menu Board for Drive- ®
Thru Lane e
T o0—+—1—®

VALUE BASKET

LED Internal lllumination

55-1/2” FULLV.0.

6-3”

POP Graphic panels must be
purchased separately

¥

POPP-0ut magnet access panels
included for easy in & out of POP

TOTAL = 38.39 SQ. FT.
“-CS” option for 160mph coastal
wind standards available

REAR
Locking rear access doors (4) I 8- 10-1/4" % A - INSIDE BACK OF MENU BOARD FACE (ONLY ONE PANEL SHOWN FOR
CLARITY)
W B - FRONT PANEL IS ANTI-GLARE (CLEAR) FOR INCREASED VISIBILITY
C - POP PANEL - PRODUCT GRAPHIC
D - REAR PANEL FITTED WITH POPP-Out PANEL
E - SUPPORTING “TIP TRAY” FOR PANELS (SELF ALIGNING)
F - POPP-Out TAB HANDLE
G - PAIRED MAGNETIC “LATCH” (WAGNETS EMBEDDED IN POP-Out PANEL
& BACK OF MENU BOARD)

o e

DATE CREATED / REVISION HISTORY

5’-2-3/4”

-3

SCALE: 3/8"= 1" *SCALE AND COLORS NOT REPRESENTATIVE FROM EMAIL ATTACHMENTS e \ -
“ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE AprOxiMaTe  TILE PATH: M:\Art Assets\Culver's\Permitting

©2022 Springfield Sign & Graphics Inc., Springfield Sign
This drawing is Copyrighted material, it remains the property of Springfield Sign unless otherwise agreed upon in writing. It is unlawful to use this drawing for
bidding purposes, nor can it be reproduces, copied or used in the production of a sign without written permission from Springfield Sign & Graphics. o S P R I N G F | E |_ D SI -

1 />
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EXHIBIT 1

FOR INSPECTIONS CALL GENERAL BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PERMIT # o0 940 43 074
(608) 697-1206 GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY EXPIRATIQ Secton 3. !temE.
P.0. BOX 340 PORTAGE, WI 53901 OFFICE: (608) 745-4070
Parcel number :  3092.05 City of Portage, Columbia County, Wi Mun. Number 11-271
PROJECT DESCRIPTION (Submit Building Plans & Site Plan) Does this project require any additional
SIGN pprovals or permits? No
Building Address Responsible Party Email Finished Project Value
2733 NEW PINERY $5,735
Zoning District(s): Zoning Permit No: Corner Lot 3ldg. Height Setbacks: Front: Rear: Left: Right:
Yes No
Owner's Name | Address 2733 NEW PINERY , PORTAGE , W! phone & email
S&L PROPERTIES ’ T
Construction contractor | Wi Lic. No & Exp. Date | Address 204 1316 WAUONA IPhone & email (608) 745-4242
TWO RIVER SIGNS TRAIL,PORTAGE,WI,53901
Dwelling constr. qualifier | WI Lic. No & Exp. Date | Address Phone & email
HVAC contractor | W1 Lic. No & Exp. Date | Address Phone & email
[Electrical contractor | Wi Lic. No & Exp. Date | Address Phone & email
Master electrician | Wi Lic. No & Exp. Date | Address Phone & email
Plumbing contractor | WI Lic. No & Exp. Date | Address Phone & email
w  |Addition:! " Electrical Plumbing HVAC Erosion Control Construction
- B
E é’ Detached Accessory Building: Electrical Plumbing HVAC Construction
Il
é ‘g2 [Remodel: Electrical Plumbing HVAC Construction
]
@5 Other  Fence Plumbing Removal of Structure (Raze) Electrical Service Upgrade
=19
& g Erosion Control HVAC Electrical Construction
. New Commercial Building: - Electrical ~ Plumbing ~ HVAC ~ Construction  Erosion Control
<
= Commercial Addition/Alteration:
[~
= (| Electrical HVAC Erosion Control  x Sign Building Sq. Ft.
o,
= Plumbing Construction Fence Removal of Structure (Raze)
o}
o State of Wisconsin Plan Approval Needed: Yes x No (Approved plans must be submitted with permit application)

Zoning — When applicable, must obtain a copy of setback information regarding height, lot coverage, etc.

agree to comply with all applicable codes, si and ord; and with the conditions of this permit; understand that the issuance of the permit creates no legal liability, c\pmn or implied, on the state or municipality; an
certify that all the above mformntwn is accurate. If 1 am an owner applying for an erosion control or construction permit, 1 have read the ionary ling contractor fil ial responsibility on the reverse side of the
fust ply of this application. I expressly grant the building or the insy ’s authorized agent permission to enter the premises for which this permit is \nuglu at all reasonable hours aml  for any proper purpose to inspect the

vork which is being done. It IS the Owner/Contractors Responsibility to Call in ALL INSPECTIONS to the Inspector.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

IAPPROVAL CONDITIONS This permit is issued pursuant to the following conditions. Failure to comply may result in suspension or revocation of this permit or other
penalty. + See attached for conditions of approval.

FEES: PERMIT(S) ISSUED \PERMIT ISSUED BY:
Construction Wame MIKE BORTZ
\Plumbing Constr.
Electrical HVAC iDate 11/10/2020
HVAC Electric
{Z;’I”i”g $132.00 Plumbing Telephone (505 697-1206

! ze{' . . Erosion Control
Udministrative Other Cert. No 667132

i 58

Total Permit Fee $132.00
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MENU BOARDS

Blue Outdoor Drive-Thru Menu Board
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SCALE: 1/2"=1" MB_DT_46

IF COASTAL STANDARD: MB-DT-46-CS

© 2016 Springfield Sign & Graphics Inc., Springfield Sign, springfieldsign.com
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MB-DT-46

Blue Qutdoor Drive-Thru Menu Board

SIGN DETAILS:

Standard Menu Board for Drive-Thru
Lane

LED Internal lllumination

POP Graphic panels must be
purchased separately

POPP-0Out magnet access panels
included for easy in & out of POP
panels

“-CS” option for 160mph coastal wind
standards available

Locking rear access doors (4)

SIGN & MENU BOARD BRAND STANDARDS
WITH TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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DRIVE-THROUGH MENU BOARD

@

AUGER

SIZE:

24" UNLESS OTHERWISE
DETERMINED BY
ENGINEERING/CODE
REQUIREMENTS

NO OVERDIG WILL BE
ALLOWED. THE SOIL
REMAINING OUTSIDE OF
THE DIMENSIONAL LIMITS
OF THE AUGERED HOLE
IS TO REMAIN
UNDISTURBED.

REBAR REINFORCING

SIZE:

#4'S UNLESS OTHERWISE|
DETERMINED BY
ENGINEERING/CODE
REQUIREMENTS

SPACING:

70 BE DETERMINED ON
SITE_BY ENGINEER

©

STEEL PIPE

MATERIAL:

3 ¥" SCHEDULE 40

FINISH:

SAND SMOOTH
APPLY RED OXIDE
PRIMER

®

STEEL PIPE

MATERIAL:

4" SCHEDULE 40

FINISH:

SAND SMOOTH
APPLY RED OXIDE
PRIMER

D-1

WELDED TO MOUNTING
PLATE ALL THE WAY
AROUND—-2 PLACES

OUTSIDE BASE MOUNTING

@[S SEE SHEET 5
MATERIAL: 5% PLATE STEEL
INSIDE BASE MOUNTING

Gl SEE SHEET 5
MATERIAL: 5% PLATE STEEL

®|PIPE BOLTS

, %" x 1 % BOLTS /
MATERIAL: o
c—1 6 PLACES
®|MOUNTING PLATE BOLTS
, %" x 2 V2" BOLTS /
MATERIAL: NUTS / WASHERS
H—1 4 PLACES
O|BASE PIPE SUPPORT

MATERIAL:

1" STEEL ANGLE-3
PLACES

=

WELDED TO BASE PIPE

Q|BACKFILL
, 2500 PST CONCRETE OR
MATERIAL: AS PER ENGINEERING
®|ELECTRICAL PRIMARY
Py CONDUIT, SWEEP
THROUGH FOOTING
O|SIGN_SKIRT
. 0.063” ROUTED
MATERIAL: ALUMINUM
@|MAIN MENU BOARD
PART #: MB-DT—46

CULVER'S

LOCATION:
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SPRINGFIELD SIGN

4825 E. Kearney St.

Culver Franchising

System, Inc.

Springfield, MO 65803

(417) 862-2454

540 Water Street

Prairie du Sac, Wl 53578

p (608) 643-7980

CULVER FRANCHISING SYSTEM, INC.
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MAIN MENU BOARD
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DRIVE—=THROUGH,/MAIN MENU BOARD

®|AUGER

SIZE:

24" UNLESS OTHERWISE
DETERMINED BY
ENGINEERING/CODE
REQUIREMENTS

NO OVERDIG WILL BE
ALLOWED. THE SOIL
REMAINING OUTSIDE OF
THE DIMENSIONAL LIMITS
OF THE AUGERED HOLE
IS TO REMAIN

®|MOUNTING PLATE BOLTS
' %" x 2 ¥" BOLTS /
MATERIAL: NUTS / WASHERS
Y 4 PLACES

@

BASE PIPE SUPPORT

MATERIAL:
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/=1
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®|STEEL PIPE
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SAND SMOOTH
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SPRINGFIELD SIGN
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Springfield, MO 65803

(417) 862-2454

Prairie du Sac, Wl 53578

540 Water Street
p (608) 643-7980

CULVER FRANCHISING SYSTEM, INC.
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TOP VIEW
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EXHIBIT 2

Section 3, Item E.

APPLICATION FOR SIGN PERMIT

VILLAGE OF OREGON
117 SPRING STREET
OREGON, WI 53575
DATE: 8/30 , 20ﬂ22 FEE $ 43 &9
PERMIT NO. RECEIPTNO. /. 0923 27

FEES: RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL
$25.00 for the first 20 square feet and $.50/square foot thereafter.

PROPERTY ADDRESs: 117 Opring-Street— [U1S Favk S €.

OREGON, WI

BOND ATTACHED

(FOR COST OVER $1,000.00)
TO THE ZONING INSPECTOR:

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to build, construct, remove or install according to the following statement
and as more fully described 19@5;3121115 herewith filed as required under Sec. 17.27.

o Cradd) g /018 Poave $¢ .
OWNER " A ADDRESS H sp””g Daytime Tel No.

PARCEL NO. 0509122624 LOTJ j BLOCK/” SUBDIVISION

OCCUPATION ZONE OR DISTRICT: -%FBD RES: K comm: (1 IND: (J AGR:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: J wooDp (I METAL (J OTHER

TYPE OF SIGN: ¥ LIGHTED 1 NON-LIGHTED: [ TEMP: U PERMANENT
M GROUND: M HANGING ON FACADE OR BUILDING
FEET WIDE: See FEET LONG: attached SQUARE FEET: breakdown

ESTIMATED COST: $55627.70

**4 DETAILED SITE PLAN IS REQUIRED. BUILDING ELEVATIONS ARE ALSO REQUIRED IF THIS
APPLICATION INCLUDES A FACADE SIGN. **

— 3 i 7.’.
DATE APPLICATION AP ROVED%M adl 7 ,200 & s

APPROVED BY: / ( Z, }

‘Z‘ONING I asyf@& W)
IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the undersigned-as-ewner, his agent or servant, and the Village of Oregon, that for

and in consideration of the premises and of the permit to construct, erect, remove or install as above described, to be
issued and granted by the Zoning Inspector, and that the work thereon will be done in accordance with the description
herein set forth in this statement and as more fully described in the specifications and plans herewith filed; and it is further
agreed to construct, erect, remove or install in strict compliance with the Sign Ordinance of the Village of Oregon; and to
obey any and all lawful orders of the Zoning Inspector, made or issue by virtue of the provisions of said ordinance.

pate: 9/30/2022 360

BY: . AGENT/OWNER
Appress: 4825 Kearney St Springfield MO 65803

shared (G:)/admin/permit application/sign permit application
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SPRINGFIELDSIGN

Culver’s Signage Breakdown
117 Spring Street
Oregon, WI 53575

North Elevation

SL-30 LED llluminated Channel Letters 44.37” x 94.50” = 29.12 $Zﬁ .ﬂ(
West Elevation

SL-45 LED Illuminated Channel Letters 56” x 120” = 46.67 fb 2. %L_(
South Elevation

SL-30 LED illuminated Channel Letters 44.37” x 94.50" = 29.12 $24.50
East Elevation

SL-30 LED Illuminated Channel Letters 44.37” x 94.50” = 29.12 429 (&
BB-1 NON llluminated 17.67” x 27.88” = 3.42 4$§' oD

Directional Signs
DIR 1 LED llluminated 27 7/8” x 16 %#” =3.2 10O F%J’JME !";r{ﬁviwa{ i

ﬁ/’l divietiona Sic{ NS
Vehicle Height Detector
NON [Huminated Clearance Panel —40” x 5” = 1.39 ﬂ 25.5D
Drive Thru Canopy
Please see attached artwork %W% Y 77
Menu Boards _
MB-DT-46 106 %” x 62 %" = 46.29 (Twio 7074 425 [

$33.(5
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ADDRESS
4825 E Kearney St
Springfield, MO 65803

SPRINGFIELDSIGN 800 845 9927

gesign | buig | instoll | service springfieldsign.com

Freestanding Sign
ME-35 Oval LED llluminated 4'6” x 7 6” = 26.51 (mathematical) 4 27. 52
PE-80 EMC Electronic Message Center 2’5" x 7" 3” = 17.52 (mathematical)

Wall Mural
384.0” x 80.0” = 213.33 £/2{.<D

SPT-1 Slim Push Thru Cabinet sign
284.50x 12" =23.70 $Z(/ ’3{

./_
ToTAL * F423.0

Building Images

that Build Business

68




Section 3, Item E.

SIGN PACKAGE PROPOSAL

NEW BUILD

PRESENTED TO:
Culver’s

117 Spring Street
Oregon, W1 53575

DATE PREPARED:

4/7/22 - Preliminary

4/22/22 - REV - Update elevations, add slim cabinets, add new VHD-2
8/11/22 - REV - Elevation update

Anw%z_zozmrom_oZ @ ® M, Co

www springfieldsign.com 2020 Springfield Sign & Graphics Inc . Springlield Sign

69
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MB-DT-46 EXTERIOR MENU BOARD

Blue Outdoor Drive-Thru Menu Board

MB-DT-46
Standard Menu Board for Drive-
Thru Lane

LED Internal lllumination

POP Graphic panels must he
purchased separately

POPP-0ut magnel access panels
included for easy in & out of POP
panels

“-CS” option for 160mph coastal
wind standards available

Locking rear access doors (4)

©2020 Springfield Sign & Graphics Inc., Springlield Sign

This drawing 1s Copyrighted material, it remains lhe groperly of §

REAR

ghieid Sign unless otherwisd agreed upon in

idding gurposes, nor can it be reproduces. copled nr nscd in Lhe production of « s

This vz an urtistic renditive and

SCALE:3/8" =1

thal

ng. Itis unlaviful to Use

——-—— 8-10-1/4" ————

depicicd

is drawing ter
ign & Granhirs

herein

"SCALE

<07 aeé
PREi i
= Ny
KT
.

AND COLORS NOT REPRESENTATIVE FROM EMAIL ATTACHMENTS
*ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE APPROXIMATE

I8 POPP-Out

Paint 0f Purchase Panel System

INTERIOR VIEW OF MENU BOARD
PANEL BEING REMOVED

PANEL IN PLACE

A - INSIDE BACK OF MENU BOARD FACE (DNLY ONE PANEL SHOWN FOR
CLARITY)

B - FRONT PANEL IS ANTI-GLARE (CLEAR) FOR INCREASED VISIBILITY

C - POP PANEL - PRODUCT GRAPHIC

D - REAR PANEL FITTED WITH POPP-Out PANEL

E - SUPPDRTING “TIP TRAY” FOR PANELS (SELF ALIGNING)

F - POPP-0ul TAB HANDLE

G - PAIRED MAGNETIC “LATCH” (MAGNETS EMBEDDED IN POP-Out PANEL
& BACK OF MENU BDARD)

417122 - NEW

SPRINGFIELDSIGN

www springfieldsign.com
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MB-DT-46 EXTERIOR MENU BOARD OREGON, Wi

Blue Outdoor Drive-Thru Menu Board

[_muw_...._c..s Point O Purchase Panel System

FRONT
INTERIOR VIEW OF MENU BOARD
. FANEL BEING REMOVED
Standard Menu Board for Drive- 1
Thru Lang hJ
5
- N
LED Internal umination =_.v

POP Graphic panels must be
purchased separately

———= S5

POPP-0ut magnet access panels
included for easy in & out of POP
panels

“-0S” option for 160mph coastal
wind standards available - _

REAR
Locking rear access doors (4) = e B 10-1jA" _ 4 A - INSIDE BACK OF MENU BOARD FAGE (ONLY ONE PANEL SHOWN FOR
CLARITY)
B - FRONT PANEL IS ANTI-GLARE (CLEAR) FOR INCREASED VISIBILITY
C - POP PANEL - PRODUGT GRAPHIC
D - REAR PANEL FITTED WITH POPP-Oul PANEL
E - SUPPORTING “TIP TRAY" FOR PANELS (SELF ALIGNING)
F - POPP-Out TAB HANDLE
G - PAIRED MAGNETIC “LATCH” (MAGNETS EMBEDDED IN POP-Oul PANEL
& BACK OF MENU BOARD)

=
o o =abA S

| S PERSON: [LDESi

6-3°
——5-2-3/4"

: = - - —

*SCALE AND COLORS NOT REPRESENTATIVE FROM EMAIL ATTACHMENTS
*ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE APPROXIMATE

SCALE. 3/8"=1"

©2020 Springfield Sign & Graphics Inc., Springfield Sign

ravning ts Capyrighled material it remains he property of Springfield Siga unless vtheawise 25rcci uponin w
4 purposes, nar can it b reproduces, zopied or usca in Ihe praduction of 2 sign withoul writien permis:

SPRINGFIELDSIGN

www sprinafieldsian com

wo () o

reeyditiop end fynai colore s17vs may vary feom
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o DRIVE-THROUGH MENU BOARD
. “ " 6_.._:9%
8'-10Y% 74~ UNLESS OTHERWISE
SIZE:
A1
- ®
; i @|REBAR REINFORCING
5'-2 %
5126
6'=3"
| SPACING: 5 e
(B[sTEeL_PPE
WATERINL: 5 %" SCHEDULE 40
SAND SNOaTH
FMsH: APPLY RED OXIDE
PRINER
@[S7Ee,_PIPE
MATERIAL: 4™ SCHEDULE 40
IND SMOOT |
IS H: APPLY RED OXIDE
D1
DUTSIDE BASE MOUNTING
J @ PLATE SEE SHEET 5
K %" PLATE STEEL
SEE SHEET 5
* FLATE STEEL
\@lree BoLts
- “w 1 % BOLIS /
MATERIAL: e
G-1 5 PLACES
@MOUNTING PLATE BERTS W
. " x 21" BOLIS /
AL NUTS / WASHERS
=1 4 PLACES
5" G|@ASE PIPE_SUPPORT
; 1™ STEEL ANGLE-3
MATERIAL Az
-1 WELDED TO. RASE PIFE
() BACKITLL
i 500 75 CONCRETE OF
ATERIAL; |AS PER ENGINEERING
(EELECTRICAL PRIMARY
1 CONDUIT, SWELP
\niROUGH FOOTING
SIGN SHIRT
) 063" ROUTED
MATERIAL: P
G|wain UENU BOARD
PaRT I WB-DI-46

72

OREGON, WI

SPRINGFIELD SIGN
4825 E. Kearney St.
Springfield, MO 65803
(417) 862-2454

Culver Franchlising
Prairie du Sac, WI 53578
p (608) 643-7980

System, Inc,
540 Water Street

Client:

MB-DT-BASE
#=2 | MAIN MENU BOARD

|1 OF 5 FRONT VIEW

DEN

project number: 6585 | CULVER FRANCHISING SYSTEM, INC.
MW
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Date:
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305"
K (A 4 DRIVE-THROUGH MENU BOARD
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OREGON, WI

SPRINGFIELD SIGN
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S OF5

CULVER FRANCHISING SYSTEM, INC.
DRIVE-THROUGH/MAIN MENU BOARD
BASE MOUNTING PLATES

SIGN BASE-DETAIL

Cllent:

Culver Franchising
System, Inc.

540 Water Street

Pralrie du Sac, WI 53578
p (608) 643-7980

SPRINGFIELD SIGN
4825 E. Kearney St.
Springfield, MO 65803
(417) 862-2454
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AN ORDINANCE
TO AMEND CHAPTER 550: ZONING CODE, THROUGH THE REMOVAL & ADDITION
OF LANGUAGE TO SECTIONS § 550-131.1A(2), § 550-131.1A(3)(a), and § 550-132

Table 550-132A(1)

SPONSOR: MAYOR MCFARLAND, CHAIR
FROM: PLAN COMMISSION WITH POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION

Section 3, Item E.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATERTOWN DOES ORDAIN AS

FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

(2) No-m

Amend Section 8§ 550-131.1A(2) through removal and addition of language:

fte- The number of permitted

electronic message signs shall be in accordance with 8 550-132 Permitted Sign Rules.

*

SECTION 2.

*

Amend Section § 550-131.1A(3)(a) through removal of language:

{b) (a) Electronic message signs shall count toward the site's maximum permitted signage.

*

SECTION 3.
addition of language:

*

*

Amend Section 8§ 550-132 Table 550-132A(1) through removal and

Table 550-132A(1): Permanent Sign Group'

D. Permanent Changeable Sign Category:*

Sign Area and Height
Maximums for Zoning

Districts
Sign Sign Number of Sign Sign Location Sign ER,CR, | MR, PO, PB,
Categories Permit Signs Area Requirements | Lighting SR, TR | SNR, | GB, CB,
and Sign Needed Allowed Formula Allowed RH, Pl, GI, HI
Types (each NO,
side) NB
1. Wall- Sign Limit of 1 None On-building. | Ambient Not 8 feet maximum
Mounted permit permanent | needed. Maximum 4 only allowed. area per sign.
Changeable required Wall- Use max | inches from
Sign for each Mounted area wall.
Changeable limit.

(September 5, 2023) Ord. #
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2.
Freestanding
Changeable
Sign

3. Drive-
Through Sign

new
sign.

Sign for each
tenant.

Limit of 1
permanent
Freestanding
Changeable

Sign for each
tenant unless

used in
conjunction
with a Drive-

Through.

Drive-
Through use
limit of 1
permanent
Freestanding
Changeable
Sign per
Drive-
Through
lane.

Freestanding.
Within 10 feet
of public
entrance.

When used in

conjunction
with a Drive-

Through per
C.U.P.

Limit of 1
Drive-
Through Sign
per Drive-

Through
lane.

Per C.U.P.

Standard

8-feet-maximum-
heial e
12 15 square feet

maximum area
per sign.

8 feet maximum

height per sign.

Not allowed.

24 40
square
feet
maximum
area per
sign.

8 feet
maximum
height
per sign.

SECTION 4.

SECTION 5.

(September 5, 2023) Ord. #

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions
of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force the day after its
passage and publication.
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DATE:

READING:

1ST

2ND

YES

NO

YES

NO

DAVIS

LAMPE

BOARD

BARTZ

BLANKE

SMITH

SCHMID

WETZEL

MOLDENHAUER

MAYOR
MCFARLAND

TOTAL

Section 3, Item E.

ADOPTED

CITY CLERK/TREASURER

APPROVED

MAYOR

(September 5, 2023) Ord. #
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